TWENTY -EIGHTH
REPORT

of the

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

OF UTAH

to the

GOVERNOR

For the Period
July 1, 1945 to June 30, 1946



ITWENTY-EIGHTH
REPORT

of the

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

OF UTAH

to the

GOVERNOR

For the Period
July 1, 1945 to June 30, 1946



GOVERNOR HERBERT B. MAW



To His Excellency, HERBERT B. MAW,
Governor of the State of Utah.

Dear Governor Maw:

We take pleasure in submitting herewith the twenty-eighth
annual report of the Public Service Commission of Utah cover-
ing the period July 1, 1945, to June 30, 1946. This report is
submitted in conformity with the requirements of Section

76-1-11, Utah Code Annotated, 1943.

Respectfully submitted,

DONALD HACKING /s/
W. R. McENTIRE /s/
OSCAR W. CARLSON /s/
Commuissioners
(SEAL)
Attest:
ROYAL WHITLOCK /s/

Secretary






PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ROSTER
THE COMMISSION

Donald Hacking ... Chairman
W. R. McEntite ... Commissioner
Oscar W. Carlson Commissioner
Royal Whitlock* Secretary

CENTRAL OFFICE

Evelyn Jensen ... . Chief Clerk
Chatles E. Pettersson® ... oo Central Cashier
Mayme Petersen® ... Assistant Cashier
Mary Taylor oo Stenographer
LEGAL DIVISION
Clinton D. Vernon ... Counsel
Clair JoRnsOn ..o e Reporter
ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Theodore E. Thain ... Chief Accountant
Edwin J. Cowley .. Accountant
John W. AVery ..o Accountant
Bonnie Howard ..., Stenographer

ENGINEERING DIVISION
Wilford A. Robinson ... Chief Valuation Engineer

C. Victor Smith oL Engineer
TRANSPORTATION RATE DIVISION
Charles A. Root Commerce Attorney
G. N Davis oo Senior Rate Clerk
Charles R. Liston ... Junior Rate Clerk
Lois Wassmer ... Stenographer
Edith Taylor ..o File Clerk
INSPECTION DIVISION
A. M. Thomas® ... e Chief Inspector
Ralph P. Smith ... Assistant Director of Transportation
Robert N. Slaughter® .. Railroad Inspector
Peter Carlston™ L Inspector
Wilbur F. Just® Inspector
Elmo Loveridge*® .. oo Inspector
William Bywater™ .. Inspector
Rawlins B. Young® . Inspector
Pauline Bassler® .. L Stenographer

*These employees devote part of their time to the work of other
divisions of the Department of Business Regulation

Office: State Capitol, Salt Lake City, Utah






REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 7

CONTENTS
Section Page
Letter of transmittal to governor 3
ROt et 5
I Formal cases before commission .........oooooiiiiooeiaee. 9
Abandonment of Salt Lake & Utah Railroad 9
Investigation of gas rates ... 11
Acquisition of electric property by Utah Power and
Light €. o 12
Acquisition of Airway Motor Coach Lines by Salt
Lake City Lines ..o 13
Extension of Utah Power & Light Company lines
to serve Thermotd Co. oo 13
Railroad and motor carrier rates—intrastate ..................._.__ 14
Motor transport €ases ... 16
IT  Interstate transportation rates 18
III  General and miscellaneous ... 23
Reclassification of utility plant of electric and gas
utilities on original cost basis 23
Motor carrier regulation 24
Special permissions 25
Informal dockets .. . 25
Investigation dockets 26
General orders .. 26
Joint board hearings 26
Commission fINANCES .o 26
Cases in litigation in courts 27
IV Selected data on utility operations ... 29
Trend of electric rates and use of electricity 29
Trends in utility operations ... 30
TABLES AND CHARTS
Appendix
I Summary of orders issued in formal cases ... 35-60
II  Miscellaneous orders and tables ... ... 63-72

II1  Charts of utility statistics ... . ... 75-80






REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 9

SECTION 1

FORMAL CASES BEFORE THE COMMISSION

A summary is shown in Table No. 1 below of the formal
cases before the commission during the period covered by this
report.

TABLE NO. 1

Formal Cases Before the Commission
July 1, 1945, to June 30, 1946

Cases 1

Cases Filed I Cases

Pending 7- 1-45 Cases Pending

July 1, to Disposed | June 30,

1945 6-30-46 Total of 1946

Electric Power and Light Rates.. 1 - 1 .- 1
Railroad Rates..cceooeceveccaccen - 1 1 . 1
Telephone Rates....c.oooeurrinune. 1 1 - 1
Water Rates. 1 1 1 --
Gas Rates 2 2 -- 2
Grade Crossing 2 6 8 3 bl
Utban Passenger Carrie 3 3 3 --
Boat Passenger Carrier... . -- 1 1 -- 1
Motor Transport........ - 36 115 151 | 55 96
Station Agency... - 1 1 2 1 1
Miscellaneous.........cococoeciccnees 3 ! 23 26 i 20 6
Total 43 | 154 197 I 83 114

The following discussion relates to a few of the more
important cases which occupied the commission’s attention
during the period.

Abandonment of Railroad of The Salt Lake and Utah Railroad
Corporation

The Salt Lake & Utah Railroad Corporation filed a petition
with the Interstate Commerce Commission on December 11,
1945, for permission to abandon its entire line of railroad in
the Ctate of Utah. (I.C.C. Finance Docket No. 15153.) The
main line of this carrier extended from Salt Lake City to Payson,
a distance of 66 miles, with a branch line from Granger to
Magna, a distance of about nine miles. On December 12, 1945,
a receiver was appointed for The Salt Lake & Utah Railroad
Corporation by the District Court of the United States in and
for the District of Utah, Central Division. This appointment
was made as a result of a complaint filed in the District Court
by a creditor of said railroad corporation. The receiver was
permitted to join as a party-applicant in the application before
the Interstate Commerce Commission.



10 REPORT 0OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

This commission issued an order on January 9, 1946, in
Case No. 2925 in which it ordered The Salt Lake & Utah Rail-
road Corporation and its receiver, S. J. Quinney, to appear
before the commission on January 14, 1946, to show cause why
said railroad corporation or its receiver should abandon the
said railroad or the operation thereof, or in any manner what-
soever discontinue operations and services as a common carrier
electric interurban railway.

It was thereafter determined that the investigation insti-
tuted by the commission should be heard jointly with the Inter-
State Commerce Commission on the application of the railroad
and receiver before that commission for authority to abandon
the line of railroad. Accordingly, a joint hearing was held
commencing February 4, 1946.

Counsel for applicants in the case before the Interstate
Commerce Commission contended that the Interstate Com-
merce Commission had exclusive jurisdiction over the question
of abandonment of the railroad. Counsel for this commission
contended that the railroad was an electric interurban railway
within the meaning of section 1 (22) of the Interstate Com-
merce Act, which section excepts from the provision of section
1 (18) the abandonment of street, suburban, or interurban
electric railways which are not operated as a part of a general
steam railroad transportation system, but that if the line was
not covered by said exemptions, then the jurisdiction of the
Interstate Commerce Commission was lunlted to interstate and
foreign commerce. In discussing this point in the report of
the Interstate Commerce Commission, that commission held
that the line was not an electric interurban railway within the
meaning of section 1 (22) and that said commission had juris-
diction to authorize its abandonment. It was stated however,
that since the entire line of railroad was located within one
state and was independently owned and operated, the juris-
diction of the Interstate Commerce Commission was limited
to interstate and foreign commerce.

On February 27, 1946, an order was signed by the Judge
of the United States District Court, District of Utah, author-
izing The Salt Lake & Utah Railroad Corporation to suspend
service effective 12:01 a.m., March 1, 1946.



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 1

The Interstate Commerce Commission by order issued
April 29, 1946 certified that the present and future public con-
venience and necessity permitted the abandonment, as to inter-
state and foreign commerce, of the entire line of railroad of
The Salt Lake & Utah Railroad Corporation. The order pro-
vided that the certificate should take effect forty days from
the date of the order with the condition that the applicant sell
the line or any part thereof to any railroad company offering to
purchase it within forty days from the date of the certificate.

This commission issued a report and order in Case No.
2925 on June 6, 1946, in which The Salt Lake & Utah Railroad
Corporation and its receivers were authorized to abandon the
operations and line of railroad of said railroad corporation and
1ts recetver as to intrastate commerce.

Investigation of Gas Rates

An application was filed with the commission on Septem-
ber 11, 1945 by Mountain Fuel Supply Company (Case No.
2881) in which it sought authority to make certain increases
in the rates charged by it for industrial natural gas purposes
and also to decrease the rates for domestic and commercial nat-
ural gas service. Under the company’s proposal the increase in
industrial rates would offset the decrease in domestic and com-
mercial rates with practically no change in the over-all revenues
of the company from all gas sales.

The commission concluded that the proper procedure to
follow in connection with the proposal of Mountain Fuel
Supply Company was to suspend the proposed rates and enter
into an investigation thereof. Accordingly, an order was issued
on September 27, 1945, in Investigation and Suspension Docket
No. 40, suspending the proposed new rates until January 15,
1946. A hearing was entered into in October, 1945, on the
two matters, the company’s application and the commission’s
investigation. Considerable opposition was expressed against
the granting of increased industrial rates, particularly on the
part of the larger industrial gas customers of the company.

After consideration of the evidence introduced in these
matters the commission concluded that a general investigation
of the company’s rates and earnings should be made. A com-



12 REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

plaint was filed on November 26, 1945, on behalf of the com-
mission (Case No. 2906) in which it was alleged:

“that the defendant company is and has been earning in excess
of a reasonable return on a just and proper rate base in the
rendition of natural and manufactured gas service in the State
of Utah; that the rates charged and collected by the defendant
company for such natural and manufactured gas service in the
State of Utah are unjust, unreasonable, unlawfully discrimin-
atory, unlawfully preferential and otherwise in violation of
Title 76, Utah Code Annotated 1943, as amended; and that
the classifications, rules, regulations, and practices of the
defendant company with respect to such natural and manu-
factured gas service rendered by it in the State of Utah, are un-
just, unreasonable, unlawfully discriminatory, unlawfully pref-
erential, and otherwise in violation of said Title 76~

Early in 1946 the commission’s staff in conjunction with a
field staff of the Federal Power Commission commenced a field
examination of a study submitted by Mountain Fuel Supply
Company of the original cost of the company’s utility plant.
It appeared advisable for the commission to delay hearing in the
general complaint case until the results of this field examination
were available in order that the commission might have before
it the original cost of the company’s plant. Therefore, at the
closing date of this report the issues in Case No. 2881 and in
Investigation and Suspension Docket No. 40 had not been de-
termined, nor had a hearing been started in Case No. 2906.

Acquisition of Electric Property by Utah Power & Light
Company
Orders were issued in two cases authorizing Utah Power
& Light Company to acquire the electric distribution facilities
of two small electric companies. In Case No. 2926 Utah Power
& Light Company was authorized to purchase the electric dis-
tribution properties of Goshen Electric Company, Goshen, Utah,
and in Case No. 2957 the same company was permitted to ac-
quire by purchase the electric properties of the North Logan
Telephone and Electric Light Company. The orders in these
cases were issued on February 25, 1946, and April 22, 1946,
respectively.



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 13

Acquisition of Properties of Airway Motor Coach Lines, Inc.,
by Salt Lake City Lines

Airway Motor Coach Lines, Inc., held certificates of con-
venience and necessity issued by this commission authorizing
passenger transportation service by motor bus between Salt
Lake City and certain Salt Lake County points. The commis-
sion issued an order on February 27, 1946, in Case No. 2942,
under the provisions of which Salt Lake City Lines was author-
ized to purchase all of the capital stock of Airway Motor Coach
Lines, Inc., for the sum of $125,000. The operating rights
previously held by Airway Motor Coach Lines, Inc., were can-
celled and a new certificate was issued to Salt Lake City Lines
authorizing it to operate as a common motor carrier of passen-
gers between Salt Lake City and Salt Lake County points pre-
viously served by Airway.

Extension of Utah Power & Light Company Lines to Serve
Thermoid Company

The board of commissioners of Juab County filed a peti-
tion with the commission on June 14, 1946, in which it requested
the commission to hold a hearing to determine a just and reas-
onable rate to be charged by Telluride Power Company for
electric service to be rendered to the Thermoid Company at
a point near Nephi, Juab County, Utah. (Case No. 3017.)
The petition set forth, among other things, that the Thermoid
Company had selected a site near Nephi for the establishment
of an industrial rubber factory but that unless a reasonable
power rate for service to said factory could be obtained it might
cause the Thermoid Company to abandon its plans to establish
the proposed factory near Nephi. The petition further re-
quested that in the event it should be determined that the
Telluride Power Company was unable to serve the needs of
said Thermoid Company at a just and reasonable rate that Utah
Power & Light Company be ordered to serve said company with
electric service at the published rates of Utah Power & Light
Company.

The hearing on this matter commenced on June 26, 1946,
and by stipulation of the parties was continued to June 27,
1946, at which time the County Attorney for Juab County
stated that as a result of conferences with the Telluride Power



14 REPORT 0OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Company and Utah Power & Light Company, an agreement had
been reached to the effect that Utah Power & Light Company
might enter the territory of Telluride Power Company for the
purpose of serving electric energy to the Thermoid Company.

Accordingly the commission issued a report and order on
June 27, 1946, in which it authorized Utah Power & Light
Company to extend its service south from Mona and render
electric service to the Thermoid Company at its proposed plant
near Nephi, Utah at the published rates of said company. The
commission’s order contained a proviso that Utah Power &
Light Company should not serve any other customer in the
territory served by Telluride Power Company.

Railroad and Motor Carrier Rates—Intrastate

Case No. 2525
Increased Railway Rates, Fares, and Charges, 1942

At the closing date of our annual report for the year ended
June 30, 1945, the increases in freight rates and charges granted
April 16, 1942, to railroads operating in Utah were under sus-
pension to December 31, 1945. The increases and suspensions
involved are to the same extent and for the same period of time
as authorized by the Interstate Commerce Commission on
interstate traffic in Ex Parte 148.

On November 10, 1945, after further hearing in the mat-
ter, the commission further suspended the increased rates, fares,
and charges, from January 1, 1946, until a date six months
after the legal termination of the war.

Investigation Docket No. 3
In the Matter of Rates and Practices of Motor Carriers
of Household Goods Intrastate in Utah

This matter was heard by the commission in March, 1946.
The evidence showed that the carriers have been subjected to
increases in costs, including wages of employees, and supplies
and material used in operations, and that the present rates were
prescribed in April, 1939, when costs were on a much lower
basis. Accordingly, in its second supplemental report and order
in this matter, dated May 18, 1946, the commission granted



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 15

a reasonable increase in the rates and charges for moving house-
hold goods intrastate in Utah.

Investigation and Suspension Docket No. 38
Discontinuance of Weekly Passes—Ogden Transit Company

The commission found after a hearing that the use of
weekly passes by the Ogden Transit Company at the published
rate of $1.00 did not constitute any great saving to the traveling
public in view of the comparatively low five-cent fare in effect,
and that the discontinuance of the sale of weekly passes as pro-
posed would not injuriously affect the rights and interests of the
public. Accordingly, the tariff publication canceling the use of
weekly passes was permitted to become effective at the termina-
tion of the suspension period, September 1, 1945.

Investigation and Suspension Docket No. 41
Cancellation of Tariff—Utah Central Truck Line

On November 26, 1945, an order was issued by the com-
mission in I. & S. Docket No. 41 suspending until March 1,
1946 Supplement No. 9 to Utah Central Truck Line Motor
Freight Tariff No. 6-D, P.S.C.U. No. 15, stating cancellation
of said tariff in its entirety. The tariff in question had been
made the property of the Rio Grande Motor Way, Inc., by
adoption notice effective January 3, 1945, insofar as it affected
rates, rules, charges, regulations, and practices upon intrastate
commerce within the State of Utah.

By Supplement No. 10 issued November 28, 1945, the
effective date of the suspended supplement was postponed to
the date upon which Supplement No. 10 would be cancelled.

Investigation and Suspension Docket No. 42
Increased Rates and Charges—W asatch Motors

On November 27, 1945, an order was issued by the com-
mission in I. & S. Docket No. 42 suspending, until March 1,
1946, Wasatch Motor Passenger Tariff No. 2 stating increased
rates for the intrastate transportation of passengers on sight-
seeing trips and special tours, and other matters not in con-
formity with the rules of the commission.

Before the matter could be set for hearing, the respondent

published new tariffs which cancelled the matter under suspen-
sion and the case was closed.



16 REPDRT DF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIDN

Motor Transport Cases

Applications of motor carriers for different types of oper-
ating rights over the highways of Utah continue to occupy a
considerable part of the commission’s time. During the period
covered by this report 55 motor catrier applications were dis-
posed of and 27 supplemental orders were issued in cases pre-
viously closed. A summary is presented in Table No. 2 cover-
ing the 55 cases referred to.

TABLE NO. 2

Motor Transport Cases Disposed of
July 1, 1945, to June 30, 1946

| Number of Applications

l_sznted__ |

Denied Dismissed Total
Certificates of convenience
and  necessity.............. 24 6 1 31
Contract carrier permits....... 10 2 - 12
Jnterstate carrier Ilcenses.,:.... 10 - 10
Temporary interstate carrier
licenses - -- 2 2
Total 4 | 8 3 55

Table No. 3 shows a summary of the types of operating
rights granted to motor carriers.

TABLE NO. 3

Summary of Operating Rights Granted to Motor Carriers
July 1, 1945, to June 30, 1946

Number of Number of Number of
Certificates Permits Licenses
Issued Issued Issued
Freight service only

(General commodities)...... 13 3 1
Freight service only..........

(Specified commodities).... 5 6 7
Passenger service only.......... 2 1 1
Passenger and general com-

modities, special commodi-

ties, express, mail, pack-

ageS, etC..ooceiimiiiniicieens 4 - 1

Total 24 10 | 10

Each year numerous operating rights held by motor carriers
are cancelled by formal orders of the commission. Failure to
comply with the motor carrier act or the rules and regulations
of the commission, and the transfer of operating rights from
one carrier to another constitute the two principal reasons for



REPORT 0OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 17

cancellation of these rights. During the fiscal year covered
by this report the following operating rights were cancelled:

Certificates of convenience and necessity ............ 12
Contract carrier permits ... 19
Interstate carrier licenses ..o 9
Temporary interstate carrier licenses ... 3

Summaries of orders issued in formal cases may be found
in Table Nos. 5 to 17, Appendix 1.



18 REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SECTION 1I

INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION RATES

Section 76-4-6, Utah Code Annotated 1943, imposes upon
the commission the power and the duty to investigate existing
or proposed interstate rates relating to the transportation of
persons or property affecting the people of the State of Utah
when, in the opinion of the commission, such e isting or pro-
posed rates are excessive or discriminatory. The commission,
through its Transportation Rate Division, carefully scrutinizes
all proposed changes in interstate rates affecting the State of
Utah, and in those cases where it appears desirable, appropriate
action is taken before the Interstate Commerce Commission.
The commission part1c1pated in numerous cases of this nature,
some of which were disposed of during the period covered by
this report while others were pending a decision of the Inter-
state Commerce Commission.

The following brief summary touches upon these cases.

I & §. Docket No. M-2458
Bakery Goods

This matter was pending before the Interstate Commerce
Commission at the close of our annual report for the period
ended June 30, 1945. The commission in its decision of No-
vember 7, 1945, found that the proposed increased rates were
unjust and unreasonable to the extent that they exceeded the
fourth-class rates and ordered the rates reduced to this basis
on or before January 15, 1946. The commission also ordered
that no prejudice or discrimination be practiced against Utah.

1. & §. Docket No. 4208
Grain To, From and Between Southern Territory

This case was pending decision at the end of the period
covered by this report.

1. & §. Docket No. 5091
Vegetables, Intermountain Tervitory to East and South

This case was pending at the end of the period covered by
this report.



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 19

1. C. C. Docket No. 29066
Rocky Mountain Association of Distributors vs. Union Pacific
Railroad Company, et al.

This case was still pending at the close of the period
covered by this report.

1. C. C. Docket No. 28300
Class Rate Investigation, 1939

This case was decided by the Interstate Commerce Com-
mission on October 30, 1945. This decision, which covered a
large number of problems concerning the various non-uniform
freight rate levels in the territory east of Denver, Colorado,
and Cheyenne, Wyoming, prescribed a new set of first-class
rates to take effect in that territory. These freight rates are
lower than those in the Western district and higher than those
in effect in the Official Classification east of Chicago. As an
interim adjustment pending the publication of a new classifica-
tion prescribed in Docket No. 28310, the commission ordered
class rates increased 10 per cent in the Official Territory, and
decreased 10 per cent in the Western Trunk Line territory,
which lies between Chicago and Denver.

It is the opinion of this commission that eventually the
Mountain Pacific district, extending from Denver to the Pacific
Coast, will also receive the benefit of these lower class rates.

1. C. C. Docket No. 28310
Consolidated Freight Classification

This matter is pending at the present time, and the rail-
roads are presumed to be working on the classification to be sub-
mitted to the Interstate Commerce Commission.

L. C. C. Docket No. 29335
Grain and Products From Oregon,
Idabo and Utab to the Pacific Coast

This is an investigation on this commission’s own motion
into the level of freight rates on grain from Idaho, Oregon, and
Utah to the Pacific Coast. Hearing was held at Pocatello, Idaho,
November 12, 1945, at which time the grain growers of the three



20 REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

sections named showed that the rates from these districts to the
Pacific Coast were exceptionally high, that the prices of grains
in these districts are lower than generally obtain throughout the
Western district, and that the explanation for such a condition
is the high level of freight rates charged by the transportation
companies.

This case was pending at the close of year for which this
report is made.

L & §. Docket No. 5388
Groceries — Ogden and Salt Lake City, Utah to Idaho

The Union Pacific Railroad Company published rates on
groceries from Ogden and Salt Lake City, Utah, to points in
Idaho on the basis of the contract motor carrier rates in effect
between those points. These rates include quite a broad list
of groceries as well as other articles with a minimum of 40,000
pounds. The Public Utilities Commission of Idaho protested
to the Interstate Commerce Commission that these rates would
be discriminatory against the jobbers in Idaho, and the commis-
sion suspended the tariff and held a hearing in Boise, Idaho, in
May, 1946.

This case was pending at the close of the year for which
this report is made.

1. C. C. Docket No. 29546
American Packing & Provision Company
vs. Union Pacific Railroad Company, et al

This is a complaint filed by the commission on behalf of
the American Packing & Provision Company and other packing
houses in Utah. After the reduction in rates westbound from
points in Iowa, Nebraska, and Wisconsin, as referred to in
our report for the period ended June 30, 1945, it was felt that
the rates from Ogden to points in the East were very much out
of line. For example, the rate on fresh meats from Ogden to
Washington, D. C., a distance of 2204 miles was $2.49; where-
as, from Madison, Wisconsin, to San Francisco, California, a
distance of 2172 miles, the rate was $1.67. We felt that the
situation called for attention and filed a complaint with the



REPDORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 21

Interstate Commerce Commission. This case was pending at
the close of the year for which this report is made.

1. C. C. Docket No. 29555
Pick-up and Delivery Services by Railroads

This is an investigation into the pick-up and delivery serv-
ices performed by railroads under their line-haul rates instituted
before the Interstate Commerce Commission. The case was
pending at the close of the year for which this report is prepared.

1. C. C. Docket No. MC-C 542
Pick-up and Delivery Services by Motor Carriers

This is an investigation by the Interstate Commerce Com-
mission into the services and charges of motor carriers perform-
ing pick-up and delivery services under their line-haul rates.
This case was pending at the close of the year for which this re-
port is prepared.

Ex Parte 104, Part 11
Terminal Services and Charges

This case was decided adversely to the contentions of the
smelter and mining interests of Utah by Division 3 of the Inter-
state Commerce Commission on June 27, 1946. The commission
held that the railroads were hauling and switching intraplant
without charge and the carriers were ordered to cease and desist
from such practice for the smelting companies. The com-
plainants decided to appeal the decision of Division 3 to the
commission as a whole. This was done and the commission took
the- matter under advisement. Argument was held in Wash-
ington on June 27, 1946, and our interests were presented to
the commission as a whole by our Commerce Attorney. The
case is pending.

Ex Parte 162
Increased Railway Rates, Fares, and Charges, 1946

This was a petition of the railroads of the United States
filed with the Interstate Commerce Commission. One hearing
was held in Salt Lake City and considerable resistance to the
proposed increases was expressed by many witnesses. On June



22 REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

20, 1946, the commission rendered its report in this case which
granted increases on certain specified commodities moving in
interstate commerce. An increase of 20 per cent was granted
on most commodities, although on farm commodities an in-
crease of 15 per cent was allowed, and on class rates 25 per cent.

1. C. C. Docket No. 28863
Investigation of Wool and Mohair Rates

This is an investigation by the Interstate Commerce Com-
mission of the freight rates and charges on carload shipments
of wool throughout the United States. Hearings were held
during the year at various points in the United States, including
Salt Lake City, and the matter was taken under advisement by
the Interstate Commerce Commission.



REPDORT DOF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 23

SECTION III
GENERAL AND MISCELLANEOUS

Reclassification of Utility Plant of Electric and Gas Utilities
on Original Cost Basis

The uniform systems of accounts adopted by the commis-
sion effective January 1, 1937, for the larger electric utilities,
and effective January 1, 1940, for gas utilities, required these
utilities to prepare studies showing the original cost and a re-
classification of their utility plant. Utah Power & Light Com-
pany prepared and filed such a study which was reviewed by
this commission’s staff in conjunction with a field staff of the
Federal Power Commission. Following such examination Utah
Power & Light Company filed revised statements in which ad-
justments to the original report were reflected. These adjust-
ments had been agreed upon by the staffs and the company.

Similar studies and revised statements were filed by Utah
Light and Traction Company. The electric properties and
other assets (other than transportation properties) of the lat-
ter named company were acquired by Utah Power & Light
Company on December 31, 1944.

This commission issued an order on January 18, 1946, ap-
proving the revised statements of Utah Power & Light Company
and Utah Light and Traction Company, and approving the dis-
position of amounts classified in utility plant acquisition ad-
justment account (account 100.5) and in utility plant adjust-
ment account (account 107).

The total amounts finally classified in accounts 100.5 and
107 of these two companies were as follows:

Account Account
100.5 107
Utah Power & Light Company.......... $ 864.319.59 $28,049,380.09
Utah Light and Traction Company.... 2,851,184.39 1,946,625.52
Total ... $3,715,503.98 $29,996,005.61

‘The amounts classified in account 100.5 represent the ex-
cess of recorded cost paid in arms-length transactions over origi-



24 REPORT DOF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

nal cost of acquired operating units or systems. ‘I'he items classi-
fied in account 107 consist principally of write-ups. The com-
mission’s order of January 18, 1946, authorized Utah Power &
Light Company to amortize the amount in account 100.5 over
a period of twelve years, through charges to account 505, Amor-
tization of Utility Plant Acquisition Adjustments, with concur-
rent credits to account 252, Reserve for Amortization of Utility
Plant Acquisition Adjustments.

Under the requirements of orders of the Federal Power
Commission, the Securities and Exchange Commission, and the
order of this commission the entire amount classified in account
107 has been disposed of by charges to surplus and other ac-
counts, except for a credit amount of $484,039.23, the disposi-
tion of which is dependent upon further studies.

Utah Light and Traction Company also classified $400,-
760.24 in account 108.55, Transportation Plant Acquisition Ad-
justments, representing the excess of recorded cost over original
cost of acquired transportation properties. This amount was
written off in 1944 by a charge to earned surplus in connection
with the sale of the transportation properties to Salt Lake City
Lines.

Mountain Fuel Supply Company, the only gas utility oper-
ating in Utah, also prepared and filed original cost and reclassi-
fication studies. A joint field examination of the studies of this
company was commenced in January, 1946, by the staff of this
commission and a field staff of the Federal Power Commission.
This examination had not been completed at the closing date
of this report.

Motor Carrier Regulation

The commission continued its program of motor carrier
safety inspections for the purpose of preventing the operation
of motor vehicles of common or contract carriers which were
found to be in an unsafe operating condition. The following
figures show the results of the inspection made of 655 motor
vehicle units:



REPORT QOF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 25

Defective Satisfactory Total

Inter-city passenger vehicles...._.._._.._. .. 193 18 211
Intra-city passenger vehicles................ 188 121 309
Property carrying vehicles...............__._ 123 12 135

Total o 504 151 655

The operators of those motor vehicles found to be defec-
tive were required in each instance to remedy the defective
condition found to exist in order that the vehicle would be in a
satisfactory operating condition.

Nine complaints were filed in courts for violations of the
provisions of the motor carrier act. A conviction was obtained
in each of these nine cases and aggregate fines of $77.50 were
imposed upon the defendants.

The following tabulations shows a summary of the tempor-
ary permits issued to motor carriers and the period of time
covered by these permits:

10 days of less.. e 166
20 days. oo S 2
30 days........ 7
45 days. oo 4
G0 daYS.. o 56

Total 235

A summary of the accidents reported by motor carriers may
be found in Table No. 23, Appendix II.

Special Permissions

A total of 127 special permissions were issued authorizing
railroads, motor carriers, and other utilities to publish reduced
rates or make other changes in published tariffs on less than
statutory notice. A summary of the special permissions is pre-
sented in Table No. 18, Appendix II.

Informal Dockets

Orders were issued in 20 informal dockets. The majority
of these orders authorized reparation payments on freight ship-
ments. Carriers were authorized to make specific reparation
‘payments of $6,106.27 in these orders. Table No. 19, Appendix



26 REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

II contains a summary of the informal dockets.

Investigation Dockets

Only one order was issued in an investigation docket and
that order had to do with modifications in the rates, charges,
rules and regulations governing the transportation of household
goods by common and contract motor carriers intrastate in
Utah. The commission approved certain modifications and
changes in such rates, charges, rules and regulations.

General Orders

Two orders were issued by the commission involving the
affairs of Utah Power & Light Company which were handled as
a part of General Order No. 34. The one order related to the
company’s original cost and reclassification study and was dis-
cussed above. The other order was concerned with the amorti-
zation of the unamortized debt discount and expense of the
company in connection with a refunding operation of the com-

pany.
A summary of the orders issued in investigation dockets
and general orders may be found in Table No. 20, Appendix II.

Joint Board Hearings

A member or representative of the commission participated
in 15 joint board hearings conducted by the Interstate Com-
merce Commission on matters related to the interstate opera-
tions of motor carriers subject to the Federal motor carrier act.
These hearings were held in the following cities: Salt Lake
City, Utah; Reno, Nevada; Casper, Wyoming; Los Angeles,
California; Albuquerque, New Mexico; and Boise, Idaho.

Commission Finances

The commission expended $62,019.34 from its general
fund appropriation and $12,280.39 from the motor transport
fund appropriation in the administration of its affairs during
the fiscal year July 1, 1945, to June 30, 1946. In addition an
amount of $8,512.81 was expended from a special fund of
$20,000 appropriated for the purpose of investigating public
utilities.



REFORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 27

The 1945 session of the State Legislature appropriated
$25,000 for the use of the commission making whatever studies
of the steel and iron freight rate situation in Utah that might
be necessary. The commission made some studies of this situa-
tion and used $530 of the appropriation. The balance of the
appropriation was still available to the commission at June
30, 1946.

The total expenditures of the commission for the fiscal
year were $83,342.54. This amount included the commission’s
proportionate share of the amounts needed to pay the salaries
of those persons in the Department of Business Regulation
whose time is devoted in part to functions of other divisions of
the department besides the Public Service Commission. Further
details of the commission’s finances are submitted in Table No.
21, Appendix II.

Caces in Litigation in Courts

Davis and Weber Counties Canal Company, Plaintiff, vs. Public
Service Commission of Utah, Defendant. (Supreme Court
Case No. 6858)

Davis and Weber Counties Canal Company obtained a writ
of certiorari from the Supreme Court of Utah on July 10, 1945,
in the above-entitled case. The action in the Supreme Court
arose as a result of an order issued by the commission in Case
No. 2832 on May 2, 1945, in which the State Road Commission
of Utah was granted permission to construct an underpass cross-
ing of the tracks of the Bamberger Railroad Company in Sunset,
Davis County, Utah, between highway U. S. 91 and the Ogden
Arsenal, and to abandon the existing crossing at grade and re-
move the train actuated signals at the crossings known respect-
ively as the South Warehouse crossing, the Main Entrance cross-
ing, and the Sunset crossing, and to remove the train actuated
signals at the Roy grade crossing.

The plaintff in the action in the Supreme Court took par-
ticular exception to the commission’s order relating to the aban-
donment of the crossing at Sunset and also to the removal of
the train actuated signals at the Roy crossing.

Subsequent to the filing of the petition in the Supreme
Court an informal conference was held before the commission



28 REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

at which all interested parties were present. As a result of this
informal conference it was agreed by all parties that the petition
for certiorari in the Supreme Court would be dismissed by
counsel for the plaintiff, and that upon dismissal of said peti-
tior. the commission would amend its order in Case No. 2832
and also schedule a further hearing with reference to the cross-
ings at Sunset and Roy. Pursuant to this agreement the case in
the Supreme Court was dismissed by the plaintiff and the com-
mission issued an order on November 27, 1945, amending and
modifying its order of May 2, 1945. Following a further hear-
ing the commission issued a report and order on June 15, 1946,
in which the State Road Commission again was granted per-
mission to abandon as public crossings the South Warehouse,
Main Entrance, and Sunset crossings, and to remove the train
actuated signals at said crossings and also at the Roy grade cross-
ing on the condition that such barricades as shall be erected at
the Sunset and Main Entrance crossings shall have suitable
openings to accommodate pedestrians. In an amended report
and order issued on June 25, 1946, the commission made further
provision that the Bamberger Railroad Company should instali
and maintain a gate at the Sunset crossing twenty feet in width
for the use of Davis and Weber Counties Canal Company for
its vehicle equipment, and that the key to said gate be delivered
by said railroad company to said canal company, the latter to be
responsible for keeping such gate closed.

The commission’s orders of June 15, 1946, and June 25,
1946, appear to have satished all interested parties and further
litigation in this case is not anticipated.



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 29

SECTION IV

SELECTED DATA ON UTILITY OPERATIONS
Trend of Electric Rates and Use of Electricity

The data in Table No. 4 tell an interesting story of the cost
and use of electric energy in the State of Utah. The figures
presented in this table cover only the privately owned electric
utilities operating in Utah under the commission’s jurisdiction.

TABLE NO 4

Trend of Electric Rates and Consumption in
Utah of Privately Owned Utilities

Residential and Domestic Service

o L] A 25y Jl5
YEAR e 3 v mo 2“5;:5
1933 e 4.94c 707 KWH  $34.93 2.14c
1934 4.86 722 34.87 1.98
1935 s 4.69 762 35.74 1.88
1936, 4.33 820 35.51 1.61
1937 3.96 917 36.31 1.48
1938, 3.65 1,041 38.00 1.76
1939 e 3.54 1,087 38.48 1.54
1940 3.40 1,170 39.78 1.41
1941 3.37 1,199 40.40 1.39
1942 3.29 1,230 40.47 1.35
1943 3.21 1,313 42.15 1.29
1944 2.70 1,579 42.57 1.32
1945 e 2.69 1,530 41.11 1.54

As indicated in the above table the average cost of a kilo-
watt hour to the residential consumer has decreased from 4.94
cents in 1933 to 2.69 cents in 1945, a reduction of about 45 per
cent. During this same period, however, the average electric
energy consumption for residential customers increased from
707 to 1530 kilowatt hours, an increase of 116 per cent. The
increase in the average annual residential bill, on the other
hand, increased only 18 per cent, from $34.93 in 1933 to $41.11
in 1945. This remarkable difference in quantity of power used



30 REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

and its average cost is due to lower rates and also to an increased
use of electric energy which carries the consumer into the lower
rate blocks of the rate schedules.

The installation by the Utah Copper Company of its own
electric power generating plant, and the decrease in war pro-
duction in the various industrial plants created a diminishing
demand for industrial power from the public utilities after 1943,
as shown by Chart III, Apendix III. As a result of a reduction
in the use of this low unit price industrial power, the higher cost
residential and commercial power became more prominent in
the average kilowatt hour revenue for all classes of service. The
figures in the last column of Table No. 4 demonstrate the effect
of lowered industrial sales in 1944 and 1945 on the average
kilowatt hour revenue for all classes of sales.

Trends in Utility Operations

Certain statistical data compiled from information con-
tained in the annual and other reports of public utilities operat-
ing in Utah are presented in graphic form in the charts, num-
bered I to VI, Appendix III.

Chart No. I shows data for the years 1938 to 1945, in-
clusive, as to annual average kilowatt hour use, the annual aver-
age customer bill, and average kilowatt hour revenue, for resi-
dential customers of privately owned electric utilities operating
in Utah. This chart portrays pictorially part of the data shown
in Table No. 4.

Chart No. II shows the total kilowatt hours of electricity
used in Utah by all classes of customers of privately owned
electric utilities during the years 1935 to 1945, inclusive.

The generation and purchase of electric energy by electri-
cal utilities is depicted in the upper half of Chart No. III. Sales
by classes of use are shown in the lower half of this chart.

The total cubic feet of natural and manufactured gas sold
in Utah in the years 1935 to 1945, inclusive, is shown in Chart
No. IV. Natural gas sales constituted nearly 97 per cent of the
total gas sales in the state in 1945.

Chart No. V shows the number of telephone stations in use
in Utah for each of the years 1938 to 1945, inclusive. During



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 31

1945 more than 7,000 telephone stations were added by the
telephone companies operating in Utah.

A record of the reportable railroad-highway grade crossing
accidents for the ten years 1936 to 1945 is presented in Table
No. VI. This chart shows the number of reported accidents,
the number of persons injured, and the number of persons killed.






REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPENDIX 1

33

SUMMARY OF ORDERS ISSUED IN FORMAL CASES

Table

No.

Railroad rates S
Telephone rates S
Water rates ..o, 6
Station agency 6
Grade CrosSings oo 7

Certificates of convenience and necessity issued to

MOLOL  CALTIELS oo e 8
Contract carrier permits issued ......... 9
Interstate carrier licenses issued 10
Motor carrier applications denied or dismissed................ 11
Miscellaneous orders in motor transport cases ......._...... 12
Certificates of convenience and necessity cancelled........ 13
Contract carrier permits cancelled 14
Interstate carrier licenses cancelled 15
Urban passenger carriers 16

Miscellaneous 17

Page
No.

35
35
36
36
37-38

39-43
44-45
46-47
48
49-52
53
54
55
56
57-60






35

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

pamoj[e
958> Ul uaAIdul 0} Auedwo) suoyd
9131, puRlpiN ‘Auedwo)) suoydalag,
nuepy ‘Auedwo?) suoyds[a], PUE[poO M\
-sewey ‘suoydafs], ojue[ersy ‘Aued
-wo) I1amog sfurdg Sig ‘Auedwo)
suoyda[a], A3]JBA JoaTy Jeag JO uonniad

PAYIPOW JO PIjBIBA IBUOLS S$$3]
-un ‘Jem Yl Jo uoneBUTWIA} [eda] oyl
I3)JE SYIUOW XIS 2P T [HUR ‘96T ‘I
Ayenuef 2an23go ‘siapio pur spodas
piES uI PazIIOYinEe $aJe} UOKIBINUWIWOD
198usssed uo pue ‘safieyd> pur sIul
ySre1y ur sasealdul [je jo uoisuad
-sns raypny Orqnd sy; pue uorssiw
-Wod dY} 03 Idou s Aep Juo uely
ss3] jou uodn ‘ormbar 03 ‘payipou
I9YMNy SI9PI0  snotaard s UOISSTWIIOD)

i ‘jue
-puajop AQ palapual SIIAIIS [[0} EIS
-12]UT JOJ $a}el AJOJEUTWIIDSIP-UOU pUT
9[qeuoseas ysnl ‘ppGT ‘L1 YdIEW pur
¢PGT ‘ST I9qOP() UO UMOp PpIpuRy
yey) jo uno) sweidng ay3 jo suol
-SID9P YiTas SDUEBPIOIIE U ‘QUIWIARP OF,

S3Lvi INOHJ3ITIL

yeyn Jo aieIs 9yl urqarm saFreyd
puE ‘sa1ej ‘sojel asTardu] 03 uonedlddy

Saivi avoulivy

1.Joq ‘huedwor) ydesdaoy,

pue auoydafa], $9Ivl§ U}
-unopy YL, ‘sa “3,dwo) ‘yeiy
JO UOISSIWWOY) ATAIIG dI[qnd

qvif jo
21e3§ oy3 ur Junerado speoljiey

Spoel-L

$y-01-11

€0¢e

§Tse

13paQ JO0 AINJEN

asen jo ainjeN

jurejdwos) 0} soijieg
10 juedddy

19p1Q
§0 3jeq

oN
aseD

9¥61 ‘0€ ANNC °3 ‘S¥6L ‘I ANr
$3SVD 31VY INOH4ITAL ANV I1VY avOodTIVI NI g3aNssl SYIQY0 40 AAVWWNS

¢ 'ON VL



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

36

0n01J
Ul SONI[IDE] PUE SYOBI} S JO UTED uoneiodion
pajuesd uonedrjddy pue jodop s uopueqe o) uonedxfddy peoxjrey yeir] % a9eT IS Y)Y <P oL 198C
AJNIOV NOILVLS
uoipauuod 13d
00°¢¢$ 03 00°¢T$ woly safieyd> von Auedwony
payuesd uoneorddy -29UU0> 3D1AIIS ISBIDUT 0) uonrdIddy uonediiI] uepJof ¥ UOI[] 9F-€l-¢  9$6T
SILVY YILVMA
jutejdwon 03 sonaey 12p10  ‘ON
19p1O j0 BINIEN 9sED jo dIMIEN 10 juedddy joajeq ase)

9t6l ‘0€ INNC °F ‘S¥6L ‘I AINC
SASVD ADNIOV NOILVLS ANV ILVY ¥ILVM NI aINsSl SYIQUY0 40 AYVWWNS

9 'ON H1dVI1



37

Auedwon) proIfrey
12819quieg Ayl Jo SHITI 10 sFUISSOID)

Auedwo)) peorjrey]
19815queg Y3 jo SYIEN 1340 sFuIssOID)

Auedwon) proIfiey
19810quieg Yy Jo $oBI} 1940 STuISSOID)

Auedwo?n) [eue) $a13UN0D)
139\ PUE SIAE(] JO Isn 10j Fuissor)
josung Je 238 e urejutew pue [Jrisur
pinoys Auedwo) peoniey IaFraqueg
JBY} Pa19pIo 19ypny pue ‘sueinisapad
sepowwode o3 sJuiuado a[qeyns
3ABY pnoys sFurssor)) IJUEBNUY UIE
pUT Jasung Sy3 3B PaIIRId 2q pnoys
SE SIpPEJIIIEQ UONS JBY} UOINIPUOd 2y}
uo Fursso1) Aoy 3y} 3T os[e pue sTur
~$$01> 359y} Je s[eudrs pajenide ures} jo
Jurtaowss pue sFurssory 3jasung puv
‘OueIU UIBN ‘OSnOYSIeM\ Yinog 3y}
Jo juswuopuede Y3 JrIZrIoyine ‘O [
‘CT sun{ pajep I9pIO Furpuowe I15p10

Hurssory Aoyl 9yl 3T Os[e pun
suissord> asayy e s[eudis pajenidr
ureI} 2A0WaI pue sFuUISSOI) 19SUNG pur
‘QIUBNUY UIERy 9snoyare\ Yinos
2y) uopueqe o0} pajuerd uonedddy

s13}3TW
2soy) ur Suiresy I9yuNj 10§ IEP I3
SE ‘OpGT “IT YdIBJy 3195 03 pue sSur
-ss017) Aoy Y3 1€ s[eudrs pajenide uren
34} JO [eAOWRI 3} 03 pue JuIssor)) 338
-ung 3yl JO JUIWUOPUEJE Y} O $adUD
-19321 pue Jurpredor surpury [[z woyy
-319Y3 9)3[2p 03 SB 05 ‘(P61 ‘T LB jO
I9PI0 §,UOTSSTLIWOD) SY3 AJrpouws 0} 15pI0)

EI] JO UOISSTLIWOD) PEOY WIS 9y-$T-9  TEHT

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

uoyjesor]

uaje] uoydy 40 PpaAjuURID Ajoyiny

Yri[] JO UOISSTWWOD PeOY ATIS  9p-C1-Y  TCHT
yei[] JO UoIsSIWwIo)) peoy 23eIS  CH-iT-TT  Z¢8T
jurejdwo) o} sajjieyd 2pi0  ‘ON

40 juesjddy joajeq ase)

9t6l ‘0€ ANNC °3 ‘SK6L ‘I AINr
$3SVD ONISSOYD IAVID NI QINSSI SYIAYO 40 AYVWWNS

L 'ON H1dV.L



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

38

Fursso1d ape1d pioyg

A0y jO £[1315B2YINOS 139] 0S¢ A[drEW
-1xoxdde 6..'8L9 ‘d ‘W & Suissor
ape1d LemyFry-Aem[rer 1on1sU0D)
“Ayuno) gen[ ‘piog A¥ooy v €1 ON
LemySry 21e3g uo Auedwo) peoIfiey
9T }[BS pue $3[9Fuy SO JO UOISIAIP
-qns 0014 jo pen sul urew jo Fur

s3ursson

-ss01> ope1d Aemyfiy-Aemjres uopucqy 9peId Aem[rer 1on1ISUOD PUT UOPUEQE O, yrif] JO UOISSTWWO)) PToy ITIS  9p-91-¢ 2Y4
9}®T ES YINOS “YINOS £7¢T Auedwo)
JB3U 3931)G UTBJA] SB Paleudisop 19a1s ¢© peoijrey pres jo Auadoid
Fursso1d pue o3BT I[PS YINOS JO UMO]T, 3y} jo sadlsni], ‘uemS A1USH
ay) ur Aaaang pretg Sig V., 1B[d 2OV PU® AQuIEDI] UOS[IA\ PUE
us], ‘0¥ ¥201d JO 11 PuUT § S107 SSOIE yen Auedwor) prorpity UISIS3 M\
UOTISIIP 1S3 PUE 1SBD UB UT JUIPUIIXT] peoIpiesr a8ned prepue)s 1onnsuOd OF, SpueIn) OTY PU® I3AUT Y], <P-11-6  0L8T
$¢pz 1sod
a1twr 1e3u jutod e Je Auedwo)) proifiey
1pF15queg oyl jo sPBR I9A0 Fuissor) patuap Furssod aso[d> 03 uonedrddy Auedwory peorrey 1991equeqg 9%-0Z-F  $98C
' uiejdwo= 03 saijae FET-T ‘e
uoyjes’o uajye] uoldy 1o pajuesn Ajuoyiny w .__o ._:Wu__nnc,. d so uﬂnﬂ umw_u

(PonuBuo))

961 ‘0€ ANNC °3 ‘Sb6L ‘L AlNr
SISVO ONISSOUD IAVIUD NI @INSSI SYIAYO0 40 AYVWWANS

L 'ON H1dV.L



39

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Piotd
133 R LIS ETa RRia
uspgO ‘prayIes)d)

€61 ‘801 1 ‘16 SO I 10da(y [PABN SO uap30 uady ssardxyg Lemyrey DD 9P-8T-T  GI6T €49
AND e I1ES SUDIEA
jo sharrf 33e30dI00 pue pwed pue ‘duedwo)
341 puodaq smip Pysuel] supy ‘Auedwo)
-BI J[IW pEOI (7 D e IES JO JISOY SuUDjiep\ BGp ‘sury .
paymads 10N ' ulyia syuiod [y syun| erodiod uiynm swurod  -lEpN S I Pue Buwfed 'y 'S DS 9p-S1-¢ LL8T TLY
aurT Lyuno) axye]
ES Y3 puo4
-3q jou Ing A¥)
9Y®T IBS puOA A1) T TS jo furdwon) Furaop
saynor repngaliy -aq SIIW UYL  SHWI e10dI0d UIYIA $I0104 premoH Tqp ‘Ynws ‘H A DD 9¥0Z-T  916C 1.9
I3jsuel], asnol Jedng
pay1>ads JON syurod yein) [y syutod £yuno) T IeS EQp ‘sapIsusal) H sowe[ DS 9%-8T-T  LE8T 0.9
syurod Suirop
pay12ads JON &uno) e IeS A1 e IS appe[d eqp ‘ueIoH uyo[ DS 9F-IEl  UF8T 699
s104 10H ‘Aempriy
EYPEE)' Bl CElig)
PUR)  ‘spat
s ‘Ln “UB( "POOMPIIA SUIT i
16 ‘0¥ S{1 YIBd UBIATA ‘TOQOH 0a01g pue A1) 3T 3PS USDIH BQp VIPIH T U0 DD P8 (11 T8 899
shkemydiy e1A puy uaamiag panss| woym\ O 211G JIPID ‘ON ‘ON
n JO  jo ajeq  asen o
2noy adA -4

SYANYAVO YOLOW Ol

96l ‘0€ ANNC °F ‘SK6L ‘L AINr
aanssit ALISSIOIN ANV ADNIINIANOD 10 S3iLVII4IL¥ID

8 'ON HIdV.L



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

40

‘0D I1ajsuer], Sur

s2)n01  Jendair] 5a0qe se oweS -IYPI4 Bqp ‘Aydiny ‘W uqof DO 9P-¢TYy SH6T 89
sono1  Je[ndairg 9A0Qe SE JWTg Auedwion) 201a13§ LA DD 9b-€TVF  606T €89
I5JSUBI], UOSIEA\
sano1  JengalI] asoqe se Jweg 353 EQP ‘UOSIEM YV 3 DD 9p-€Ty  LE6T T8BY
Sur
‘el ¥ Fuiso 19YIm0I1D)
$9)noI  Je[ndaiIy SA0qQe s SWES Yy [JED BP ‘IYIMoID) 'Y 3D DO 9P-¢Tby  968T 189
somo1  remFs1I] 250qe se sweg 340N "D 4oy ) 2D 9Pty L6 089
$aIN01  re[n¥ors] SAOQE ST AWTG 0D IJIJSUBIY, NoqqV-INIEd DD 9p-€T-y 1687 6L9
WaIsAg  A13AT[2(q
$9IN0I  JB[NYSII] OACQE SE JWES AnD eqp ‘wosypug H 'V DD 9p-€Ty  PP6T 8L9
1991I§ YInoS YigE 0} 031919y}
JuddElpe puE 3193115 IBIS UO BAIE Jey) pue Aued
-wo) Furypeg Ayepn) ‘se[Fno ‘3 ‘4nD ST }jES Auedwon) Jajsues],
samnoI1 Jg(nYa11] Jo syw| jeiodiod Yy UI PIpNIUT BIIE SY) UIYY A\  IIIIIERD) EQP ‘moId[Iy PIOIBH DD 9pET¥  6¢6T  LL9
diysuepy  1dadxs Sury Yoniy
sjurod  2ETpawiIa)y UOUIdA U®AI( JO SWEU 3y}
¢¢ ‘681 '0€S SN -UI pUB PUB[POOX A1) BT HBS  I9puUn Hunesodo uvousop uedig DO 9P-CT€ opP6T  9L9
shkemysiy e1A puy ulamjog panss] woym o1 931A12§ 12PpI0 ‘ON ‘ON
jJo jo aeq ased ajed
ajnoy adAy ~1§142D
(panuiuo)y)

SUFIYYVD YOLOW OL AINSSI ALISSIOIN ANV IONIINIANOD 40 SILVOILILYID
CYLLAS

9¥61 ‘0€ INNT ©F ‘S¥61 ‘L AlNr

8 'ON



41

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ooy ajdwa], oy3
.«O {inos pue jses
So[Iw Q1 jo saIp
-B] ® UM pue

}$3M pUE Yjou
ayy o sywy A1)
ATT B UIgiA

JIXET,
afexyded 100(I-0],-9101§

poydads JON  SSWOY [enpralpul AN S)ET I[BS UI S2103S {1839y BQP ‘PIOJ[PL SSwief weIIA\  Oed 9P-€Ty 6887 L89
A1) [eussp
JO 3s9M So[IW
01 yinos puv A1) [RUISA
{JOU UMEID Sul| JO 152M S3[IW (1 YInos
T Jo 3583 sjurod PUT Y}JOU UMEIp dUl[ T
saynor Jrngari] funon yeuin  Jo 3Is8d syurod Auno) ywuiny ssardxy pue 4viQ 29
syurod uiseqg yeyulf) eBqp ‘uosuyof
saInoI  Je[ndorry funon yeurpy sjutod Ayunon) yeyury g [FBD) pue umolg g PAOIT DS 9F-6IF  0S6T 989
A1) oy IES
jo sywiy 9yerod
-J02 9y} PUuOA3q
sa[IW 91 JO 3dUY
-sIp ® Joj sjurod Juiaop s,.uay
$aIn01  JRNga1] Aunon) ayeT 1eS A1) e }ES Bqp YIe[D [IOA YPUuudy DS 9F-CIy 0687 <89
shemysiy eIA puy usamjag . panssj WoYyM\ O] 221A13G I2PI() ‘ON ‘ON
Jo  jo ojeq 9seD 9ed
einod adky -ys)
(Panunuo))

SYINYAVO YOLOW OL a@3aNss! ALISSIOTN ANV IDNIINIANOD 10 SILVOIdILYID

961 ‘0€ ANNC °3 ‘SH6

Lt A1nr

8 'ON HIdVL



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

42

1931§ yino§ 00¥¢

4q Ynog aYi uo pue peoy

BIIE  PaqrIdsap poompay 4q IsBg 23 Uo ‘OF
2A0qE Y3} puodaq Aeaydryg SN 49 yuoN Y3
S[IW O JO snipes uo QurT £AuUno) INET IeS

aury sng

payads 10N ® urgim jutod Auy  Aq 1S3, SY) UO papunoq eIy UOOD) ‘g "A BJQP ‘6000) ‘g A d  9p6Ts  8ISS LGy
syurod 4 Juiaopy saryded Bqp ‘QQoM .
$ANOI PN -Un0D MET NeS [y syurod Qunod e S [V O O PUB @M\ D ITUI3A DS 9PBIY €C6T 06Y
Lunon  1aqa M
JO saurepuUnoq 2y}
puodaq ssptwr OF Auedwo)
Pa3oxa 03 Jou eare syurod uoneyrodsuel], SSO
$a3n0s Jepn¥srs) e upyym julod Auy dunon 1aqa x4\ pur uspiQ) Bqp ‘SSO 33940y 281039 d 9y0z-¢ €187 689
syjurod &3 201AT3S  128UISSI
$2)N01 JeIndAXI]  -UNOD) BT NES [[Y  swrod £unod) ey IeS 1V Agif eqp ‘vewsreg ‘O XeW  ded  9p-6l-F  1S6T 889
shemySiH eIA puy udamjog ponssj WOYAA Of 9JIAIDG 12PAQ ‘ON °‘ON
Jo  jo ajeq  3se) jed
ajnoy adkj ~11349D
(Panuuo))

SYFIYAVI YOLOW OL A3aNsSSi ALISSIOIN ANV IONIINIANOD 40 S3LVOIdILYID

9t61 ‘0€ INNTF °3 ‘SH6L ‘I AINr

8 'ON H14dV.I,



43

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

neseid §3HO
3]qe], 21uT|TISH
a0d Ny adhig
‘syearg ITpaD)

S aye ‘oleatN
‘TP N 68 SN Oye YN mGur
pIngig

pue  3[epSB,

‘PRUPIg urw

A1 ‘voT  ‘oyeq

ysry ‘wareys

-003§ ‘d[[1aIng 901

-U2A ‘POOMUI[D

611 ‘7Y jo syurod 23EIpoW

safeyded s310uap—oIt |

sanypowwod  payrxads  $330Usp—- DS
SONIPOWWO) [BIFUST $330UsP—IHO)
ssa1dx> saj0Usp— i[

>Fe88eq sojousp— ¢

9014195 158udssed s910U9p— (]

9I1A33§ I1UIIS
ypymdurg  uorswe) Tqp ‘uoldwE) WI[Y g ‘d 9F619  ¥88T  ¢69

“z ‘b7 11 ‘68 SN -3l pue  hoxol PIRYYOTY wosyoe( g uyo[ F ‘d 9P619 0162 T69
skemyBiy eIA puy usamjag panss| woym °3 @31a13g 49pig  'ON ON
Jo jo ajeq  asen a4ed
eney adk -41319D
(penunuo))

9¥61 ‘0€ ANNC °F ‘St6l ‘L AINr

SYAIYYVO YOLOW OL QINSSI ALISSISIN ANV IONIINIANOD 10 SILVOIAILYID

8 'ON HIdVL



44

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

wrogeT qPp

aury yonIy,

Oy SN ML SPoY Aum A1D e 3[eS  [IPPMLL BAP YIHPO0H 'H oy 29 9p91-¢ 6$6T 0C¢
201A13G parT
payrads JoN  syuTod 10 93ET IES syurod A1) e Ies 12085y eqp ‘Jo[Avy ¥ 2 DS 9¥-TTy ¥e6T 6l
A1)
9YeT IES ‘yInos A0 oy TS
ISIZ  PUE IO\ ‘anusAy SpUEIL) 01y puUE
$3991§ YInog 1517 Yig 1 S$yoen peos yino§ pi¢ Ppue ‘yinog
‘UrEy ‘NG pi¢  -J1el JO 9pIs 1S9\ STz pue o[dwsl 19/ sguruusf "I pIOFID d 9y61p <96 8I€
oy SN A1) e ES BUONY ‘B[OSN] ‘1[249S00Y UOS[aN ' [ned DO 9p-8I-fy 888T LI¢
PRI
oy SN Aemn(Q ‘pojpuey &1 ayeT NeS  ySnoig eqp ‘YInorg UOILp 29 9 81-F L¥6T 91¢
uspd(Q 1dadxd Sunney
. SOTIUNO0Y) 133 M\ pur Suiaopy ISqIA0I) Y
payrads JoN  puT SIAEQ UI SiU10d AD ET HeS  [1ED) EGP RYIMOI) Y [IT) DS 9¥-8TT L68BT SI¢
payiads 10N sutod yein) [y UISBg YPIUI[) PUE PZUBUOL pasesodroduy ‘spfa M DS Sy9 L 0987 ¢l¢
0¢ ‘zz1 ‘01 N ST aud PpodheH 'q ‘f 1015 TS 44 S AN (41 A0 41
shemyBI4 ®IA puy usampg panss] wWoym ©) @21Ad0¢ JIPIO °‘ON 'ON
ajnoy Jo adA) jo e ased Jrwadg

9b61 ‘0€ ANNC °3 ‘SH6L ‘L AINC
SYIIYYVO YOLOW OL Ainssi SLIWYIL ¥IIWAVD LOVILNOD

6 'ON d1dV.L



45

REFPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

¢e N
16 ‘681 ‘0§ ‘0¥ SN

sanIpowwod paynads sajousp— DS
$ANIPOWWO) [BIIWIT $3)0UIp—D)0)
oo1a33s Jofuassed smyouap—

SSOI)
PO\ “AI1D

IYBT HES I[BAPTIN Auedwo) Funpniy, ysnies

1D 1p_YPH  ‘dugq AeinQ JOo snIpel I[IW (P  -BA\ EQP ‘UISUBY ‘D) PuowsQ DS 9P-81-9 0767 €&

¢ N Juong
681 ‘16 “0F SO e N AR [BUIDA 'S UO Ppue SIUUd(] 3I9A3(J DS 9¥-91-¢ 1L6T 1T¢
shemydiy e1p puy usamjag panss] woyp o) 231A13¢ 19pIQ ‘'ON ‘ON
ajnoy jJoadA] jo ajeq ased jwidd

(Ponunuo))

96l ‘0€ ANNC °3 ‘S¥6l ‘L AINnf
SYINYAVD YOLOW OL ainssl SLIWYId ¥IINYVD LOVILNOD

6 'ON dT1dV.L



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

46

pagads 10N

skemydry ymn (v

sdemydry 1y
16 ‘0¢ S

68 'S0t SN

16 ‘S0¢ ‘0t SN

So¢ ‘16 SN

syurtod yeif)

syutod yein

sitod ywn 11V

5A0qQE SE JWES
9A0qE ST JWES

9A0Qe SE Jweg

sur] oyepI-yeIn

sexa], ‘oseq [y pue
‘Furwioh g\ ‘0OIXI MIN
‘eUBJUOIY ‘oyep] ‘oper
-0]0D) ‘1INOSSIA ‘PIoY
-guridg ‘sesueyy ‘A1)
SeSUBY ‘BYSBIQAN ‘BURW()

2ul] oyEpI-yEiN
Op®I0[0)
‘Furwohx  ‘BUBIUOIN
‘epeadN ‘oyep] ‘uoidur
-ysem ‘U010 ur syurod

JA0(e st JwEg
9A0QE Se Qweg

9A0(QE ST JWEg§

J0
2334} SI[TW 23IY3 UTYIM
syutod pue A1) 9je] 3ES

uy ‘s1aytodsuery

"00) I9JSUBIY, 'SOIg
uvewdyyS eqp ‘vewdiyg
A D pue vewdiys 'O M

'0D) S3U] UTA SUIyag
JuBID) "0 pise(

uoneyodsuer] Jea

-ON BqP ‘JeAON uyo[ s3jIeqyD)
ouy ‘Aued

-woD) uonepodsuel], [nop

Auedwor) uon
-epjodsuesy, ung eqp ‘urw
-pooD) urmpy pue Y ‘wIoQg

DS SP1e-Cl 7L8T 86T

shkemySiyg eipA

puvy

u3amjog

ajnoy

penss] woya O

JS Syve6 88T LST
DS Sy11-8  78¢T 9¢C
JS  S¥be6 ¥98T <<t
DS Sy pe6 8¢8T  FST
DS SPII-8 T98T €T
DS Sy91-L LSBT ST
a31A19§ 13p1Q °‘ON °‘ON

§0 adA} jo ajeq ase) asuadn

961 ‘0€ ANNC °3 ‘SH6l ‘I AINr
SYINAAVD YOLOW OL 4INSSI SISNIDIT YINUAVO ILVILSUILNI

0T 'ON HdI1dV.L



47

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SAIPPOWWOD  PAYIdIds $I0UIP—-1)G
wu::vCEECV ~duvcvﬁ wUuCCUmvllUmv
araias 19dusssed sajoudp— g

0¢s N ‘681 Jurmey Asesy umorg
‘OF ‘'S0¢ 16 SN1 dur Furwod p -y &30 e TS ausn) vqp ‘umorg auadny DD 9P-T1-9 €¥8T €9T
uf ‘Au
skemySiy 1y syarod yein syutod uraise  -edwon) 1suInoy, ueyrjodowson) d  9y-12-¢ 9¢6T 09C
sAem[ie1y, dyed
68 'S0¢ SN L) et ES Ul OyEpI-yEI[) vqp “oul ‘sa8elg POOH I DS 'd 9¥-1¢-1 806T 64T
shkemyBiy eI puy uaamiaqg ponss] wWoym ©°f 931A19¢ 19pIQ ‘ON ‘ON
ajnoy §0 ad4) jo o3eq ase) asuadi
(panuyuo))

96l ‘0€ ANNC °3 ‘SH6L ‘L AINr
SYIINYAVI YOLOW OL @3INssi SAISNIDIT YINAVO ILVLISUILNI
01 'ON HIdV.L



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

48

Auedwon)

pamag NWIS ISTIIED) OBIU0D) Alddng urseq 18010 Bqp ‘A9]M0Y 'H UOIIBIN  9%-81-9 1962

paruag £JI$S9D9N] PUE 2IUDIUIAUO)) JO 9JBIYIS)D) 9ITAIDG JBOD) 1S3\ BAP 1S9\ I UaAAIS  9F-HT-9 £C6C
DIALG

patusq AJISS3I3N] PUT 2DUSIUSAUOD) JO SIBIYTHIID) A1aa1p2q ordway, eqp ‘Sidws], g SPHEYD  9P-Tlp €C6T

patuaq NwWIsd ISTITED) 1IEIUOD) uonyeytodsuer], adog eqp ‘adod "H JIBW 9¥-81-% 062

patuag £3ISSIION] PUT 3IUSTUIAUOY) JO SIEIYNI) odong wes 9p-$z-9 €062
Auedwo?) aFe1e) e

paruag NWIJ I21ITeT) PPEIUOCD)  -UOTIEN] BGP HOH D) UOpIoo) pue &3js1om\ 'd "M 9%-$2-9 68T

patua(y AJISSIOON] PUEB 3DUSTUIAUOTY) JO IIEIYTIII)) QUIT YOI, 9[FEaS BAp 9[183G g LIPOOMy  9P-0¢-¢ 9887

passrwsi(y £}ISS9D9N] PUEB 2DUSIUIAUOY) JO IIEIYNII) Auedwo)) uoneyrodsuer], 180D ®I2Q $P6 -OT  088T

parua(g Nwidd [euosesg Aresodwa], uoo) 'd ‘A SPPI-8 8987

passrwsi(y £}ISSIOON] PUE 22USTUIAUQD) JO 93BIYTIIY) Avedwoy voneisodsuery, [eod) wIRQ P66 -01 T qnS

y<9C

patuaq NWIdg I21IIED) IPENUO)) SUOS 2 ISpuexXaly ‘H W 9%-91-¢ 1 gng

0Lce

s2paQ ‘ON

uoipsodsiq uoyedddy jo ainjeN juednjddy jo swepN jo ajeq asen

9t61 ‘0€ ANNC °F ‘S¥6l ‘I AINC

d3SSIWSIA YO aIINIQ SISNIDIT YIIWAYVD ILVLISYILNI ANV
'SLIWY3Id dIIYAVI LOVYULNOD ‘ALISSIOIN ANV IONIINIANOD
40 SILVOII4ILYID YINPAVD NOWWOD ¥O0d SNOILVIITddY

1T 'ON H14V.L



49

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

pajuesd vonedsrddy
pajuesd vonedrddy

pajuesd vonesrddy

payueId vonesrddy

pajuead vonesrddy

payuead vonedrddy

pajueid uonedrjddy

pajueid uonedrjddy

uonepodsuel], IsudR( O
DIPO Y3 JO V-01 'ON I9pIQ [BI2USD Y3m WIOJUOd 0} papuad
-sns a1om YIya syFr Funeredo jo jusworeisuns 10§ uvonedrddy

79S¢ 'ON 21¥2UNIa) I9pun )10 2)E I[BS PUE P[a3IED)
u2om)9q suonerado s) Jo IMpayds U0 anuRUOdSIp 0} uonedrddy

2dUEBINSUT Iy O} JIN|IEJ IO PI[[2IuEd udaq Fursey sIYFix
PrEs ‘¢81 "ON 95U Jopun syFII JO JUsWILISUTaT Jo) uonedrddy

uoneyrodsuer), asusya( Jo
DIPO Y3 JO Y-01 'ON J9pIQ [PIOUI Yiim WIOJuod 0} papuad
-sns 219m yorym sIyFrr Sunerado jo juswsieisurar 1oy wonedrddy
8¢1
"ON 9suadry 19pun suoneiado puadsns Ajrrezodws) 03 wonedddy
1D oeT S pue 1reifes ‘sjued 3ES UO)
IO PpuUE [RIS41D) Tedoy u2am3aq I[es Jo uoneyrodsuen} apnpur 03
y8y 'ON 23eoyna) Jopun syyfur Funerado pusxs 03 uvonedrddy

2dUEINSUI Iy O} AIN[IEJ JOJ PI[IULD 212 PIYM ‘T8 'ON
2SU2DIT 19puUn play A[1owioy s)yFiI jo juswayeIsulal J0J uonedrddy

Y61 1824 243 10§ 310d03
[enuue ue Iy 0) IIN[IEJ JOJ 9 'ON 9suadr] Fuldurd ‘CH61
‘vz Arenuef pajep I9PIO $ UOISSTWWOD) JO UOHEIEA 103 wonedrddy

Auedwo)) uon
-pyrodsuery, yein)

saur] punoy
-£319) puER[IIAQ

uonyerodio)) uon
-jeyrodsuery, Suep

Auedwor) uon
-ey10dsuley yeyn)

SI9Y10I1g WeYIed

dul ‘saury
We1g uvoqie)

1eqdwe) uorrepy

Auedwo))
X7 IOJO] 3IPWO0D)

SYp1-6

9%-82-C

9Y-0¢-¢

P yi-6

$y-02-L

SP-11-6

Sy9¢-L

Sy yi-L

(9894

L6yt

Lyye

1€22

190¢

y<61

oLt

y091

19p1Q jJ0 2injeN

ase) jo ainjeN

juediddy

1pi0
J0 2jeQq

"oN
ase)

961 ‘0€ ANNC °1 “‘Sv6l ‘I AINr

SASVD L1YOdSNVYL YOLOW NI dINssl SEIQIO0 SNOINVTTIDSIW 40 AYVWWNS

ZT 'ON HTdV.L



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

50

paiuesd uonedryddy

panss1 13pI0 uoIIEdYIIT|D)

puey
19430 3y} UO qruey pue
MITAIBY UIIMIF] sjutod
93EIpSWISUI puE puey
U0 JY) U0 A1) T U§
uaamieq suonersdo spnjd
-ur 0} 1 ‘oN 3juswalddng

J9pun papuaixa uonedrddy

pajiaoued
Z "ON put 1 ‘oN sjuowsddng

pawueid wonesrddy

2¢9 'ON 31Bd241ISY) I9puUn $3IN0J pualxa 0} uonedrjdde ejusws(ddng

961 ‘6 [1Idy Pansst I9pI0 JOPUN 94IIS 03 PIZioyine
sesm juedijdde yorysm o3 sjutod put ssnor Ajrepd o3 uonedrddy

PUBY 19430 Y} UO JEUBY] PUB MIIANIE] U3IMII] sjurod
51EIpSWISUT [[B PUT pPUBY 3UC 3Y] UC AND) e IBS UIIMII]
os[e pue ‘pPury I9Yyjo 9y} uo qeuey] pue TYdIN u2amI3q syutod
9}TIPAWIAIUL [[B PU® ‘PUBY SUO 3yl U0 A31D) 9jET I[BS SpN|IUIl 0}
L09 'ON 91eoyn19) 1epun sydir Funeiado pusixe 0 uonedddy

06$ "ON 9182413330 JO 7 'ON PUT 1 'ON
sjuswa[ddng 19pun 331413s INURUOISIP AJrrerodway o3 uonediddy

Auedwo) Fuiuy
-9y put Junjpws uedipwy pue Auedwo) 13ddo) yein 1 oINS
JO 1uswsIes AQ suonerado jo uondwinsay Joj SISTIB PIsu [un
019 'ON 938dyi319) Jspun suonelado anunuodsip 03 uonedddy

uoR|nD
yoIed Sewoyf,

sury wgeig
qeuey-yningueg
-OqET HES EQP
‘A1pd D urBWNIN]

QU IR
qeuedy-youngueq
-qTT S Bqp
‘Apad D uBWMIN
~8ur

-umolg 'y 981000

Ul sng uovo)
'd UBIAIA P
‘00D g UBIATA

9p-C1-¢

O%-L1-¥

9%-6 ¥

AT 4

9p-8C-¢C

L9Le

[99°74

§59C

€19¢

y6sc

19p10 jo duinjeN

asen jo ainjeN

juedyjddy

FEY 3T}
jo ajeq

oN
ase)

(pa2nuuo))
961 ‘0€ INNC °F ‘Sk6l ‘L AlNr

SISVI LYOdSNVIL YOLOW NI @INnssi SYIAA0 SNOINVTIIDSIW 40 AUVWWNS

Z1 'ON d1dV.L



51

$$9 "ON] 931BdYII3) 19pUn ‘CHE1 ouy ‘e

pawesd vonedsriddy  *¢ Arenue{ paziioyme 21nol 3jvuIdle SNUNUOdSIp 03 uonedijddy  JOIOW apuein ory 9F-61-9  GI8T
uosAeq pue yIog ystuedg usamioq sjutod apnpd Dug ‘Ae

pajues§ uoneorddy -ur 0} $C9 "ON 93edYnIaY) Iapun suorjesado pusrxa 03 uonedrddy IO SpuUBID oIy  9P-1€-C 6187

payuesd voneoriddy 997 'ON 1wiag Jopun siadedsmau apnpur oy uonedrddy  suowes§ ‘I BAPW  9F-CI-¢  CI8C
aury

g1y vpq
L¥9 "ON 31edynIa) 19pun zedoy pue aye] ¥es eqp ‘deu
paruesd voneonddy v udAmiaq suonerddo snunuodstp Ajirerodwray 03 uonednddy -19d 1 PUBIOST 9%-% -1 LO8T

sageig ¥921)
JIoM Tqp ‘U2

REFPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

pajuei§ voneoryddy P61 ‘LT AInf patep 19p10 worsuadsns ayedea 03 uonedrjddy  -pieag uo0a palg 9P-pT9  I6LT
679 'ON 218D saders q991D)
syluow xis jo porrad “1J13390) I9pun ‘YEl[] ‘pPIEA\ I9SIEJ PUE SEWEY U2IMIS] SIYTF1I 9y} JjIoM Bqp ‘ud

e J0j pajuesd uorsuadsng  jo uonzod Ayl uo suonerado puadsns Aqiesodwsy o3 uvonesrddy  pieag uwod  paLI  SPeLToL T6LT
SDUBINSUT 3y O3 9IN[Iej JOJ PI[[adUEd Iom 1ouofe M

PoN0AdY I9PIO UONE[[2dUE)  UYdIYm €0€ "ON NWIdg Iopun siySu1 Jo juawsieisulal 10y vonedrddy uep uopng  CHFT-6 GBLT

- . uedydd 19pa ‘0
19paQ jo dunjeN aseD jo aunjeN juedyddy o W.—WA_ wnuu
(panuyuo))

9¥61 ‘0€ ANNC °F ‘SH6l ‘L A1Nr
SASYD LYOdSNVIL YOLOW NI danssi s¥3gio SNOINVITIDSIW 40 AAVWWNS
¢l 'ON H14V L



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

parusp uvonedrddy

uonedidde pajueid pue
‘SPOT ‘11 Joquardag pajep
ISPIO 9ALEIUS) PAIEIEA IIPIO)

pajuesd

Aloaneiua)  uonedrddy

UOMIATY pue A1)
BT IS UsamIeq s1oFuassed jo juswoaow 2y3 Furzioyine “oup
‘AEHM\ IOJO SpueID) oIy Jo SIYTIT ureIdd Jo “duf ‘saury yoeod)
10)0 Aeamary Aq uonsiboe oY) 03 [eaoidde o) uonesidde jurof

A aye iES 0) vondun{ Irejjeg woiy 3es jo voneirodsurn) oy}
apn[Ur 0} ¢¢9 "ON S¥EIYNIY) J9pun AjI0yine pusixs 03 uonex(ddy

BASUIL) 0)
9A0I0) JUBSEI[J UIOI) PUE 9A0IL) JUESEIJ 0} A1) 9T }eS WOy
fAnD 9T MES 03 uondunf Jreyes woiy jfes jo Funiodsurn Iy
Spu[dUI 03 ¢¢9 0N 23BIYNII) I9pun AJIIOYINE Pusjxa 0} uoned[ddy

Uy ‘AepN JOIOW

Jpueif) ory pue
“3u] ‘saur Yyoreo))

I0JO]N AemIiy

Ut ‘Ae )

JOJOJ apuTI) o1y

Ul C‘Aep

I0JOT SPUBIf) Ory

19p20 §0 2amjeN

ase jo ainjeN

juesijddy

Sp-Cl-6  8¢8C
Sy-C 01T 078C

I qn§
Sy-11-6  0T8¢
19pIQ ‘ON
40 23eq  9sen

(Ponunuo))
9¥61 ‘0€ ANNC °3 ‘SH6L ‘L AINS

S3ISVO LYOdSNVIL YOLOW NI AINsSI SYIAY0 SNOINVTIIIDSIW 10 AYVWWNS

T 'ON d'IdV.L



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TABLE NO. 13

53

CERTIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
CANCELLED DURING PERIOD

JULY 1, 1945, to JUNE 30, 1946

Certifi-

cate  Case Date of Name of Carrier

No. No. Order

494 2085 2-27-46 Airway Motor Coach Lines, Inc.
498 2052 2.28-46 James H. Greensides

502 2137 11- 8-45 Hicken Truck Line

517 2223 1-31-46 L. J. Little

522 2250 2-27-46 Airway Motor Coach Lines, Inc.
534 2343 2.27-46 Airway Motor Coach Lines, Inc.
582 2601 4-23-46 Richard J. Myers

605 2670 1-31-46 Leonard Brown & Reed E. Brown
633 2765 2-27-46 Airway Motor Coach Lines, Inc.
645 2804 4-23-46 Malcom N. McKinnon, dba American Fuel

Company
624 2741 3-25-46 Guy E. Bronson
669 2840 6-18-46 John Horan, dba Blackies Moving



54 REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOMN

TABLE NO. 14

CONTRACT CARRIER PERMITS CANCELLED
DURING PERIOD

JULY 1, 1945, to JUNE 30, 1946

Permit Case Date of
No. No. Order Name of Carrier

33 1317 2-13-46 Blake Messenger

132 1864 5-17-46 Hemmingsen & Reed

133 1847 7-26-45 Wilson J. Smith

164 1980 5-16-46 Martin Lyman Campbell, dba Campbell Truck

Line
168 2003 4-18-46 Paul Nelson
171 1979 5-16-46 Naples Store and Service Station

224 2234 1-29-46  Leslie S. Dunn
257 2376 7-26-45 Carlos Murdock

270 2458 5-20-46 George Robert Moss

283 2543 5-17-46 Thomas J. Peck

296 2694 2-28-46 Delta Coal Transportation Company
297 2704 1-31-46 Bryan Vernon

301 2793 8- 7-45 Carl Fife

302 2760 5-17-46 J. B. Haycock

303 2789 8-14-45 Burton Van Wagoner
304 2771 8- 7-45 A. J. Kitkman

307 2882 4-19-46 Cecil F. Evans

309 2829 4-23-46 Leslie McMichael
311 2851 5-17-46 J. B. Haycock



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 55

TABLE NO. 15

INTERSTATE CARRIER LICENSES CANCELLED
DURING PERIOD
JULY 1, 1945, to JUNE 30, 1947

License Case Date of

No. No. Order Name of Carrier
38 1491 2-13-46  'Blake Messenger, dba Messinger Truck
46 1404 1-31-46 John E. Slagowski

138 2061 8- 7-45 Leatham Brothers

155 2257 8- 7-45 William Hess

161 2356 8- 7-45 N. A. Riggs

185 2447 2-13-46 Lang Transportation Corporation

211 2590 1-31-46 Witliam E. Greek

246 2806 3-30-46 Boyce R. Clark

252 2857 2-13-46 Dora, R. W., and Edwin Goodman, dba Sun

Transportation Company

TEMPORARY LICENSES
XIX 2016 9-24-45 Sloan’s Moving & Storage Company
XXIX 2288 7-26-45 C. Hobson Dunn
XXXVIII 2382 8-11-45 Bekins Van Lines Co.



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

56

sjurod
Aunon axeT yes pue A a3eT ¥ES
U2aM39q sI9Fusssed jo I51118d JOJ0WT
uowwo> ¥ se uonelado Furziioyne
SOUIT AND IYBT I[BS 01 Ponssl sem
$L9 "ON AJISSIIN] PUE 2DUIIUIAUOD)
JO 31¥dYIII) puUEB PI[[IdUEd dIam “dUf
‘Sour] [Peo) 0O ArmIry 4Aq play
€€9 ‘PEC TS ‘p6F SON $2382YNIS)
Juswdinbs worjelzodsuen pue sy
Suneiado saury yoeo) 10j0] Aem
-1y Surmboe £49a1243 ‘00°000°CT1¢ JO
wns 3y} 10§ “JUJ ‘SaurT YdoeoD) JOJOW
Aemiry jo 3o03s Jerded sy [fe asEyd
-nd 03 pazpoyme saurT A0 ayeT IeS

Iane] a3y} jo s)y8ir Funerado pue
£319dord uonerrodsuen 24} jo I3WI0)
sy3 Aq uonsimboe 5y) pue ‘sI3[3S Y}
Aq paumo “dul ‘saury YoeoD) JOIOW
Aemary jo ypois ajerodiod ayy [Je
Jo J2dng £q uonysimboe 103 JuswaIFe
ue 0} Jeaordde pue juasuod Joj 3sanbay

1pAng ‘ssur AnD oyeEl
e pur SHIPS ‘stard M T

pue .COwuﬁl— Z "N -—Ucdtdmuz ‘HD 9%-LTT

[44x4
pue

1562

1PpIQ jo ainjeN

asen jo aunjeN

jutejdwios) oy sanied 10 juednjddy

"oN
asen

SASVO YINYYVI YIONISSVd NVEAIN NI INSSI SYIAYO0 40 AAIVWWNS

96l ‘0€ ANNC °F ‘S¥6l ‘L AlNnr

9T'ON HT1dV.L



57

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

999 ‘ON AMSSIIN] PUE IDUIIUIAUOT)
JO 3edyNnIe) Iopun pajuerd uonedrddy

€99 "ON AJNSSIDIN PUE 2OUIIUSAUOYD)

JO 23edynIa)) ¥opun pajuesd uonedrddy

$99 "ON ANSS909N] PUt 22U3IUIAUOT)

Jo 3¥edynIsY) 19pun pajues§ uonedrddy

€99 "ON ANSSaI9N] pUE 2DUITUAUOD)
Jo 31edYNIS) I9pun payues§ uonedndy

799 "ON A1ISS209N] PUE 20UTUIAUOD)
Jo 93BdYyNIa) Jopun pajuerd uonedrddy

EXNY 3¢
JOo umof], aqy Aq pauerd ssiyouely

Aq pa113ju0d safaranzd pue SIYIIT B3

9SIDISXS 01 23wynIdd 105 uonedrddy

uojie]

ISEg JO UMO], Y3 Aq paiurId as1yOUEy

Aq paridjuod saddyianid pue sydu
9Y3 ISIIFXS 03 I3BIYI3IAD 10§ uoryedi|ddy

a10uts|g pue ‘Surjraig ‘uoisSury ‘erox
-ny ‘uojFutwres] jo sumoj ayy 4q pue
sanuUNod 19a8dg pue qenf Aq pajurid
asiyoueIy Aq paiidjuod safafrarid
Pu® S3YSTI 3y} ISI2I9X2 03 PUE PIOJIIIN
03 9leprydjng WOy UOISUIIXD dUI|
uoISSTWISUTI} T 3onnsuod 03 uonedrddy

£1qIN

jo umo], ay) Aq pajueid asryoueiy

4q paizyuod saFsraarid pue sy oy
3S1019X2 03 23edYyNIad 10§ uonedrddy

3[1AMOUG
jo umo], ays Aq pajuerd osiyoury
Aq pa1syuod  saorianid pue  sIySL
3y 3S12I9X2 03 2)BIYNIID Joj uonedrddy

Auedwon) WS @ 19m04 yein

Auedwon WSy ¥ PMod yeI)

Auedwo) Iomod SpHM[RL,

Auedwon W7 2 19m0d Yein

Auedwon) Y17 % 19m0d yrIN

Cp-81-01

$P-81-01

P8 -01

Sy¥2-6

-8 -8

yL8C

[ TR 14

1L87

698¢

L98T

19paQ §0 danjeN

asen §o ainjeN

jutejdwod) o} saijied 10 juesyddy

FETXTe)
jo ajeq

oN
asen

96l ‘0€ ANNC °F ‘SH6L ‘I AINf
$3ISYD SNOANVTIADSIW NI aIaNsSl SYIAUO0 10 AAVWWANS

L1 'ON H1dV.L



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

58

UaYsoL5) JOo UMO], 3y} Aq
porueld asiyouelj Aq passajuod saFafl
-arxd pue sy ayy asIaxs 03 Aued
-wo)) YT ¥ Jamod Yei) 03 panssi
$L9 "ON A3ISS3D9N] PUEB IDUSTUAUOD)
JO 2¥edynIa) pue pajueid uvoneddy

paruesd vonedijddy

A1) Sy HES PINS
YInos yig 1o ¢ 1B sasyward uon
-230d100) £34070) 9y} 3® sadIAIaS s2F [E
-INJEU JO IDUBNUIIUOISIP AIBIUNJOA 3}
jo uonipuod uodn pajuesd uonedddy

pasoidde vonesrjddy

L99 'ON ANSSIION] PUT 3IDUIIUIAUO))
JO 338dy11397) Jopun pajuelsd vonedrddy

AuedwoD) J1IPI[ UYSOS) Y3
JO S$aMIIDB} UONNQUISIP DIPI[> Y}
jo Auedwo)) I ¥ Iomod Yei(] Aq
aseydind oYy 103 syuedrfdde usamiaq
juawaaide jo jeaosdde yoy uvoneorddy

$313UN0d>
Yel[] PU® 9}ET HES UI Pa3ed0] PEOI[IE]
Jo aull amua pue suonerado s Aued
-wod> jo juswuopueqe 10j uonedddy

A1) oy 3IES
ur paiedof pue Jouonilad Aq paumo
33poT J010] BXIPDWY MIN S,49400)
JO syun mau Joy Auedwo)) pue] (BN
-u3)) 03 3Id1ales sed [ernjeu apraoid
0} Auedwon) 4Ajddng Janyg urejUNO

Junparrp 19p10 ve 103 uonednddy

JsWwaIde 19mod
~gueydIsiur Jo [eaoidde 303 uonedrddy

BjOUID)
JO Um0, Yl Aq pajuerd 3s1ydueIy

Aq par1ajuod sadaqranid pue s3I oy

9SIDI9X3 0} 93edYNRId 10§ uonedrjddy

Auedwo)) cn
-3 uasyon rqp ‘Mg H [
pue Auedwo) WIrT ¥ om0 yrI[)

RETNERRY
‘fouum) s pue uoneiod
10D peoatey ywm[) ¥ AT HTS

Auedwo)) pue] |EUID)

juelg Jamoq pue Iy IsqeH
puz Auedwo)) yFry ¥ J9mod YeI)

AuedwoD) WIr[ ¥ 19M0d Y]

9Y-$T-C

99 -9

9%-¢c-1

9p-¢1-C

SP-81-01

8L8C

19pap jo aingeN

asen jo aameN

jutejdwio?) o4 saijaeyq 10 juesiddy

13p10
J0 azeq

6N
asen

(penunuo))

961 ‘0€ ANNC °3F ‘SH6L ‘I AINS
SASYD SNOANVTIIDSIW NI ainssl SYIAY0 10 AYVWWNS

(T 'ON HTdV.L



59

REPDORT DOF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

869 "ON AIISSIIPN] PUE 2DUITUIAUOD)
JO 23eoynIe) 19pun pajyurs§ vonwdiddy

LG9 "ON AJISSIION] PUB 90UDIUSALOD)
JO 2,E2Y1H) Jspun pajuesd uonwdrddy

0969 "ON A3IS$309N PUE 2DUDTUIAUOYD)
JO 23roy1RD) Japun pajuesd uonporddy

uedoT YION jo umo], Iy 4q
paruers osigouryy AqQ pariajuod safoq
-sud pue s3ydir ayy asrosaxa 03 Aued
-woD) WIIT ¥ IAmod yei) 01 panssi
€69 "ON ANSSIDIN PUE 32USIUIAUOD)
jo ayeoynian) pue payuerd uoneonddy

paaoidde vonedrddy

§SOID) SPOO A\
JO umo] Yy Aq pajuesd astyouely
Aq paizajuod sags]aatrd pue syJir oYy
3SIXa 03 1edYNId  Joj uonedrddy

uepIof 383 M\
JO umo], ayy 4q poajuerd asiydouery
Aq pairajuo> sadaqiatid pue sydur oy
3S1IIXd 0} 3YedynId 105 vonedddy

suerg

JO umo], ayy Aq payuerd osmyoueyg
Aq paizajuod sagsriand pue syySi

33 ISIDIDXD 01 MBIYIID Joj uonedrddy

Auedwon) WS

o129;g pue avoydo[a], uedoT YMON

oy, jo senyadord >udspe a3 jo jued

-iidde 4q asvydind ayy 705 Auedwo))

WSy ey pue suoydape), ues

-0 YroN 2y, pue wedrpdde ussmisq
Jupwaarse jo eaordde 1oy uonedrddy

AN 0a01g pue
wedtidde  usamiaq JuswaaIFe 13m0d
s8ueyoiayur jo [eaordde Joj uonwdddy

Aurdwony WYHIT ¥ 19M0g YEIN

Auedwon) WFry % 19M0d YyeIN

Aurdwion) WYFrT 2 omod yen

Auedwony WFr7 2 12m0d yrin

Auedwion) T % 19m0d yuin

9p-y-¢

9v-ye-¢

-y

oy-TT¥

9p-el-¢

8L6¢

LL6T

196¢

LS6T

[49:14

13p10) jo ainjeN

asen jo ainjeN

jusejdwo?d) o sasjiey 10 jued)ddy

19p10
jo ajeq

"oN
asen

(panunuo))

96l ‘0€ ANNC °F ‘Sk6l ‘L AINr
SASVD SNOANYTIIDSIW NI @Inssl SYIQY0 40 AAVWWNS

LT 'ON dT4V.L



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

60

Auedwo))

Jamod Ipunja], Aq pasias Furaq 4103
~1113} Y} UT J3WOISND I3Y}0o AuE 03 Jou
inq pauonjuaw 3)1s jueld Yyl 38 AJuo
Auedwo)) prowssay], 2yl 0} I1AIaS
J11123]2 19puar o) Auedwor) YIS

fydan
Ieou ays jueld pasodord sy je fued
-uI07) PIOWIaY ], Y} O} 3DIAIIS IIIIIID
I3pUaT 0} PUE BUOJA WOIJ YINOS 3ITAISS
$3 puaixa 03 duedwo)) T ¥ Jomod

Auedwo)) Y317 ¥ mod
yein) pue Auedwo) Iamod
JpunyPR] 'sa Auno) qenf

3® Iamod yel() 0} paurid Lroyiny  yey) a3 Joj Ayroyine Joj uonedriddy  Jo s1duorsstwwo) Ajuno)) jo preog  9p-L7-9  L10€
14aT J0o AND Y3 4q pajuerd ssiyouely
10L "ON AJISS9I9N] PUE 20USIUIAUOD) 4q pa139ju0d $38571a13d pue SWTIT Iy .
jo syedynia) 1apun pajuerd uonedrddy  ssproxs 03 9yEdynID 10§ uonedddy AuedwoD WIIT @ IaM0d YU}  9F¥Z9  S00¢
AN Aerrnpy pue
juedrjdde  usomiaq juswaaIde  Jomod
pasordde uonesnddy  s8ueydrayur jo eaordde 10y uoneorddy Auedwo) ST ® a0 4B} 9bpT-S 186C
Ay fermpy Aq pajuesd astydouery
00L "ON AJISS3I9N] PUE 20UITUIAUOD) Aq pat1ajuod sadaqiarad pue s)yTir ayd
Jo 23edy1a) 19pun pajuerd uvonedtyddy  aspisxs 0} oyedynsad 10y uonedddy Auedwio) IrT ® 19804 YOI}  9P-HT-¢ 086¢
J[TATIANUID)
Jo umo], a3y} Aq paueid asiyduery
669 "ON AYNSSIDIN] puT 3U2IUIAUOY) Aq pa133ju0d sadaiarid pue SIYTI oY)
JO SredynIs) Iopun pajueld uonedxrddy  aspiaxs 0) ayedyniad o) uonexddy Auedwo) 1YSIT B 13mog Yyel) 9p-pT-S  6L6T
43p4 ‘0
12piQ §O danjeN ase) Jo ainjeN jurejdwo) o3 saijreyq 10 juediddy &oﬂ._wa wmuv..hu

(PonuKuo))

9t61 ‘0€ ANNC °3 ‘Sk6l ‘L A1Nr
SASVO SNOANVIIAOSIW Ni aaNssi SYIqUo 40 AAVWWNS

L1 'ON HIdV.L



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPENDIX II

MISCELLANEOUS ORDERS AND TABLES

Table
No.
Special PermuisSions ............coioiiiriao e 18
Informal dockets ... 19
Investigation docket ... 20
General order ... 20
Commission fINANCES oo 21
Summary of reported accidents—railroads and
MOtOL CALLIELS oo 22
Summary of reported accidents—electric and gas
WIS oo 23

Public utilities under jurisdiction of commission .......... 24

61

Pag
No.

63
64-66
67
68-69
70

71
72






REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 63

TABLE NO. 18

SPECIAL PERMISSIONS ISSUED
FROM JULY 1, 1945 to JUNE 30, 1946

No.

Purpose For Which Issued Issued
To reduce railroad freight rates ... 68
To reduce motor carrier freight rates ... 18
To reduce motor carrier passenger fares ... 3
To reduce railroad passenger fares . 4
To reduce electric light and power rates 3
To reduce telephone rates ... 1
To reduce telegraph rates ... .1
Miscellaneous 29

Total 127



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

64

syjino dwed doays pue daays jo speofsed

3.Jo@ ‘Auedwo) dymeJ UIAYINOS “SA

€6 U0 3FIeYdISpUN JO UOIDI[0d SATEM O} PIZLIOYINE JUBPUDIA(T “3.dwo) ‘Auedwon) yI0159AIT 2@ pue] Alred $y-6Z-01 6LS
‘1390 ‘Auedwon) peOI[IBY UISIS M\
pues jo SpEeo[Ied SpuEIL) OTY PuUT 12AU(T Y], 'sA “3.dwoD)
81 uo uoneiedss ySnoiyy 98'g1F§ PUNJOT 0} PIZITOYINE JUBPUIJI(T ‘Auedwo) aj0) ® [v0) juapuadopuj 9p-p -1 8¢
'$},32q ‘Auedwor) peoIjiey dYidE] UIAISI M\
dsays jo speoied pue Auedwo)) peoiiey JyIdeJ uoIUN)
XIS UO 33IBYDISPUN JO UOINIS([0d 3AIEM O} PIzZLIOYINEe SjUepuajaq 'sa “3dwo) ‘Auedwio) No0ISaAIT 3233sa(g $P-01-6 LLS
19971§ YINOS ISI1Z JO YIIOU 193] $Z¢ 199MS 1S M\ 1.9 ‘Auno) aye ies
Uiy jo uoniod ® 1940 yoeyy Inds 1onIIsuod 03 paziroyine juedrddy s “13dwo) ‘Auedwo)) uonPMIISUOY) Yein) CyeLo-L 9L¢
eruowwe jo aeydins jo peofied 1,520 ‘Auedwo?) peoijrey odybeq
Juo uo uoneiedar YENoIY) 03 0P PUTYST O} PIZIIOYIME JUBPUII(Y uvorun) ‘sa “3dwo’) ‘Auedwon) [991 BAIUIN) Ch-1 -8 (R«
320 BII[IS JO PEO[ 1,39 ‘Aurduio)) peOI[TEY JYIDEJ UOTU() 'SA
-J8> U0 JFIBYDISPUN JO UOMHDR|[0D SATEM O} pazijoyine jJuepuajaq “1dwon ‘Auedwo)y @ weagdp Juippe[o $p-6Z-8 Vig
DUEIEI[D PEayIaa0 pasred '1J2Q ‘Aduedwon) peoiprey dydEJ uworu)
WY Yy JOASAUOD 91 maU v PnIsuod 0} paztroyine juedddy sa “3,dwoy) ‘Aduedwor) ssardxyg nig dyned Syl -L €LS
's},3od ‘Auedwo)) uoneyrodsuery,
ouerd suo jo juawdiys uapdQ-axe] }ES PUE JUIT YONIJ, [BIU)
uo uoneredss yInoiyy 90°Q1§ PuneI 03 PIZHIOYME SIUBPUIPR ygein) 'sa 3 dwon) ‘Auedwor) ‘sorg Iojhe], ¢ -8 L8
uoyisodsiq uonduosaq 12p10 ‘ON
§0 ajeq iay20(Q

9t61 ‘0€ ANNF °3 ‘Sk6L ‘LI AINr
SLIND0A TVWIOINI
61 'ON dTdV.L



65

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

3203 W] JO SPBOJIED UIAIS

's3.Joq ‘Aued
-0l prOI[IBY dYIded UIISIM 9YL pu®
Auedwo?) PrROI[IBY UISISI )\ 9PpuBID OIY
pue Iosudq 9yp, ‘sa “3dwon ‘Aurdwo)

uo woneredar ySnoryy §9°0¢$ PUNYII O} \PIZIIOYINE SIUBPUIJI(] Surury pue Jurugey Funowg saleis pauf) Y 1-Z $8¢
[802 JO pEOJIED 1.Joq ‘Aduedwory peoiprey 19919q
2UO U0 JFIEYDISPUN JO UOTII[Od IATEM O} PIzZIIOYINE JUepuaja] -weg ‘sa “3dwo) ‘Aduedwor) [v0D) dyeg 9Y-11-1 ¥8¢
'$3,39q ‘Aued
910 jO -woD) Aemyiey A3]JEA 9[900], pur ‘Aued
speojred 1z uo uoneredsr ydnomyl gy'¢¢8$ punjar pue 69°6z9§ -wo?y prol[ivy dyweq uoruf) ‘sa “3dwod
JO 8IPYDISpPUN JO UOMDI|[OD IATEM O} PazHOYINE SIUEPUIII(] ‘duedwo) woNONPIY S[BIB PAUIqWOD) Sy-11-21 €8¢
1.j°2q ‘duedwol peoiprey
pu®es jO SPEO[IEd UI2IS3 ¥\ SPUTIL) OIY PUE JaaUd(J Y, 'SA
¢z vo uoneredar yInoigy 1y H0SE puNJoI 01 PIzZLIOYINE JUTPUIJI ¢3,dwon) ‘uedwory 3307 % 80D Juspuadapur 9y -1 78¢$
13d
yeydse pinbi] jo sied yuey ‘Auedwo) peoIfIRy dYIdEJ UOTU[] ‘SA
04} UO 35TBYDISPUN JO UONDIIJOD SATEM O} PIzZIIOYINE IUBPUIS(] “1.dwon ‘Auedwor)y juerny ¥ Fuong Fiaghy Y976 18¢
1om0d UMO Iopun 1.32q ‘Auedwod
J0U Inq S[9dYm UMO U0 FUTAOW dATIOWOX0] uo jo juswdiys PEOI[TTY UIDISI )\ SPUBID) OIY PUE I2AUS(]
uo uoneredas yInoryly 00'09¢E punjor 0} PazZIIOYINE JUBPUIIACL Yy, 'sa 3, dwon) ‘vonyerodio) jueld IsuUsPR Y676 08¢
uoiisodsiq uondiiosaqg 12pI0 ‘ON
jo ajeq i9yjdo(

(PonuIuo)))
96l ‘0€ ANNC °F ‘SH6lL ‘L AlNr

S1IXND04 TVYWIO4INI
61 'ON HT19dV.L



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

66

[2ABIS pu® puEs Jo s1Bd 1¢ UO 2FIeydIdpUN §/'0¢ 1§ IATEM O

'1.J°q ‘Auedwor) peoifrey dyed uolu()

pue uoneredss yInoiyy 89°L¢0‘1§ PUNJSI 0} PIZLIOYINE JUEPUSI] 'sa “1dwoy) ‘duedwo)) [sarin) Apung eIQ 9p-1¢-¢ 166
S[IqowomE payIoIm 1.J°Q ‘eury
2u0 uo uoneredar yInoyl 0z 1Z¢$ punael 0} pazLoyne JUepuslIJ Yoy, purep sa “3dwo) ‘pioysseq H H 9%-01-¢ 066
'8} Jo( ‘Auedwio)) peoIjrey JYIdeq UIAISI X\
9[33¥D JO Speo[Ied 9y, pue Auedwo)) peoIprey dyed uvorun)
In0j U0 IFIEYDISPUN JO UOIDI[[0I JAIBM O} PIZIIOYINE SIUBPUR( sa “3dwon ‘Aduedwo)  ¥O0ISVAIT 319193 9%-8 -¢ 68¢
$pood pauued jo peo[Ied ‘1.jo@ ‘Auedwon) peolpiey I1aF1oquieg ‘sa
SUO U0 IEIBYIISPUN JO UOIMDI[j0d SAIEM 0} paziioyine JUBpuIe( “1,dwoy) ‘Auedwor) suog ¥ 3j01d403¢ uyof op-T1-¢ 88¢
‘132
‘Auedwo?) peoifrey YT UOIU[) pUE UOH
3201 W1 JO SPBOJIBD XIS -210d107) peoI[Iey YEl[) PUE SET IS YL
uo uonerrdar Y8nolyy €O Lpy§ punjal 03 PIazZLIOYINE SJUBPUSIS 'sa “3dwon) ‘Auedwon) I1ESng  OYyepI-yrIN) b -¢ L8¢
SAIOW ‘339 ‘Adurdwol) peor
-020] jo juawdriys uo uoneredsr yInoryy 0z ¢¢6$ punjal o0} pur prOI[TEY UIANSI A\ IPUBIL) OTY puT IsaUS(]
08'¥9%$ Jo 281rYdIopun JO UOIIFJ]0D FATEM O} PIZLIOYINE JUBPUIJO] 2yl 'sa “3.dwo) ‘voneiodio)) juelq asusjeq 9%-C -¢ 98¢
uonisodsiq uondusdsaq 19p10 ‘ON

Jo ajeq japroq

(PanuRuo))
ob6l ‘0€ ANAC ©3 'Skl ‘L AINC
$13%00a TYWUO4NI
61 'ON AT9V.L



67

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

uonedrdde
54} UI paqudSOp Jouuew dY4) Ul spuoq judsaid s31 spungar Auedwod pres Jusad Iy} ul porsad 1edk Ud) B I9A0 JUNORDE

asusdxa pUE JUTIOISIP IGOP PIZINOWEUN S} UI 2dUe[eq Furuipway dzRJowe 0) pazioyine Auedwo) YSIT B Jamod yun 9y ¢ ye
19p10 ‘ON
1233e N 329Iqng Jo 23eq 12p1Q
|esauan
YIQUO TVUINID
yodas suorsstwwoy) ayy ur paydopr Yel[) UI 9)BISBIIUI SIDTITED JOJOW }DEIJUOI PUE UOWILWOD
pue ‘paaoidde yno 33s safuey> pue suUOKEIYIpOW Aq spood pjoyssnoy jo uonwirodsues; ayy Suruizaod
241 UOTSSTIIWIOD) Y} YA 3y pue 3sod 0) PaTapIo $IS11ITY) suonendos pue ‘sapni ‘safreyd ‘sajes oy ul SUOILIYIPOW  9P-81-C ¢
19p10 ‘ON
19p1Q §0 2injeN uondunsaq §o ajeq 3aydo0Q
uopes
~1359AU|

1IMND0G NOILVIILSIANI

961 ‘0€ INNC o3 ‘SH6L ‘L AINr
daNssS! JYIAYO TVIINID ANV LINO0A NOILYDILSIANI
0¢ 'ON HdIdV.L



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

68

19°¢z8'¢cl 6€°087°C1 00901797 s uonesiuIwpy [enus) Fuipnpuy [Bl0]
16°02¢°C 6T°9LFC 08966y T UONBNSIUTWPY  [e1U])
01011 01'%08°6 - OT'LOTTZ  rommmmssmsmssmmss st [e0L
00°0%C - 00°0%¢ s “depinQ [ende)
131701 6$'861 00°0¥Z'1 ; esasuadxy JUSIINT)
67 y0LYY 16°0LL (00°¢z¢) 00°000°¢ [oARI],
0T L1€°8 00°¢¢€88 00°¢Z¢ LA 42 SIDIAIIG  [BUOSIO
aNNd LYOdSNVYUL HOLOW
96'96% 1L  ¥€610779 0¢'9%1 00°0LE'¢ET uonensIIWpy Jenudy) Surpnpduy [vioL,
69°CeT'ET 1€°000°¢ T 07°€€29C i UORENSIUTWPY  [RIIUDY)
LTY9T B _ £8'810°6p 0¢° 91 08'9€1°LOT T : [©0],
£6°609°1 Ly'0¢ 00°099°‘1 ~depmQ Jenden
0OTepT 1l 06'890'% (00°889) Q07QOOQT 777 T T e sasuadxy  JusIIny)
Z6'8¢1°¢C 8¢°€68°C 0¢'¥¢ 0070001 T JoarIY
LTy $ 80'¥00°Cy § 00°008 $ 08'QLP'CE § 7T e SIDTAIIS [BUOSID]
aNN4d TVY¥INID
961 ‘O€ sun[ 96l ‘0F eun[  sjuswysnipy Ly61-SH61
2ouejeg o} sjunody uoyjeradosddy Junoddy uoyjersdosddy
St61 ‘L Anr jusuioqy jeuualg
sainjipuadxy

961 ‘0€ INNC °F SE6L'L ATNC YVIA TVOSIE
SIONVNI4 40 LNIWILVLS NOISSIWWOD 3IDIA¥3S DIT4Nnd

12 'ON H1dV.L



69

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

9L°LLT'1T1$ yszpe'es ¢ 0L9yl ¢ 00 pLy'poTg T ’ [e0], pueln
00°0Ly'pT 00°0€¢ 00°000°¢T T SIIIAIIG [BUOSID]
aNNd NOILLVOILSIANI ILVYH LiyD13d4
SLL8Y'11 132168 Q0TQ0Q (T 777 [e0),
- 0¢°081 0€°081 e sasuadxy IuaIIny)
6ULBY'IT § 15zee’s § ¢ OL'GIBGL § e USIIAISG  [BUOSIDG

aNNd NOILVOLLSIANI ILVY ALITLLN

oF61 ‘Of aun[ Syl ‘Of 2un( sjuauysnipy LE61-S¥61

acuejeg [J] S}uUNoddY uoyendosddy junoddy uoijendoiddy
St6l ‘1L Ainr juauo)y Jeuuarg
sasnyipuadxy
(Panuiuo))

9¥61 ‘0€ ANNC ©3 SPGL'L ATNC YVIA TVISId
SIONVNI4 40 LNIWILVLS NOISSIWWOD IDIA¥3S D1NdNnd
12 'ON d1dV.L



70

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TABLE NO. 22

SUMMARY OF REPORTED ACCIDENTS
RAILROADS AND MOTOR CARRIERS

JANUARY 1, 1945, to DECEMBER 31, 1945

RAILROADS
sy €% 5E
Bamberger Railroad Company ... 8 3 7
Bingham and Garfield Railway Company...... 4 0 2
Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad....

Co., The 193 8 119
Ogden Union Railway and Depot Co., The... 87 2 56
Salt Lake and Utah Railroad Corp............... 33 2 23
Southern Pacific Company ... 63 1 51
Tooele Valley Railway Company _.............. 1 0 1
Union Pacific Railway Company ................ 106 9 84
Utah Idaho Central Railroad Corp., The._____.. 27 0 27
Utah Railway Company ..... 9 0 7
Western Pacific Railroad Company, The........ 37 2 24

Total 568 27 401
MOTOR CARRIERS

Passenger Carriers . SO 69 9 134

Property Carriers 24 0 9

Total 93 9 143



71

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE EOMMISSION

z 8 z 8 e [e0L,
4 L 4 L Auedwory A/ddng jang urelunopy
1 T Auedwor) yamod aprmy[aL

sjuap1ddy  painful pajy A Apjun painfu) pagpy  paanfup pajpy

o3eweq suosiag -uoN suosiaq 494iQ soakojdwiy Amnn jo aweN
Ajsadouyg sjuap»IY
adeweq
e Aysadouyg
TV101 ANVY¥D §0 12quinN

St6l ‘L€ WIGWIDIA 93 SH6l ‘L AAVANVC
SILLITILN SVD ANV DIYLI313—SLNIAIODV 43L¥04dI¥ 40 AVWWNS
¢Z 'ON d1dV.L



72 REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TABLE NO. 24

PUBLIC UTILITIES UNDER JURISDICTION OF
COMMISSION AT JUNE 30, 1946

Class of Utility Number

Steam Railroads—Classes I and 1I _ 7
Steam Railroads—Class IIT ... S 2
Steam Railroads—Lessor Company 1
Electric Interurban Railroads ... 3
Urban Passenger Transportation Systems ... 4
Terminal Companies 3
1
1
1
6
6
1

Express Company ...
Sleeping Car COMPANY - oo
Telegraph Company

Telephone Companies ... 1
Electric Light and Power Companies ... -
Gas COMPANY oo
Water Companies 11
Motor Carriers oo .. 249




REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 73

APPENDIX III

CHARTS OF UTILITY STATISTICS

Chart Page
No. No.
Residential customer data—electric utilities ................. I 75
Electric power used by customers of privately owned
utilities ... 11 76
Electric energy generated, purchased, and sold ............. 111 77
Volume of gas sold in Utah ... v 78
Telephone stations in use in Utah ... A% 79

Reportable railroad-highway grade crossing accidents.... VI 80






D)

)

@,

3 &

)

)

=

g
JOUO4S

I LYVHO
zv6/

HMM  J8d

176/ or6/ 6€6/ ees!
anusAdy ofesany  fenuuy
J94 INNg 68esdAy  [enuuy

A A A A A A
AN A A A A A
A A A A A A
\\\.)” \I\‘)}} \\l}} ) 8y'6eg) %
- BB & YUY

n:

Gy
) By WO,

AABBDBEE

S3LINLN DIYLD3ITT — VIVA HIWNOLSNO IVIINIAISTY




REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

76

I [YYHO

sr61 »r6/ ersl zvé) %61

SILUITLN DIHYLD3F T3

oré/ 666/ ee6/

2E6/ 9€6/

- 004

HMM 40 SUOjjliN

-008

— Qo6

—000!

- 001/

%%

JIYAIYd JO SHYIWOLSNO A9 dISN HIMOL DO1H1D3713




77

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

o [HVHO
0091 00SI 00yl 0OEI 00ZI 0OII 000] 006 008 OQL 00§ 00S 00F 00€ 00Z 00! O
I A " AR R S B i L i

HMMX O suoljw

S s5y/0
[ /eryuaprsoy
(===== LI
pue [eidJ8WLOS L = nnnpIa
puaBer

$I8WNSU0)  Bjewll) ©0f Sssjes

= TFeT

TFET

278

Zver

TFeT

e Bt a

opAy _———— E%e6/
posegoiny eer

BN V0!/SNQuIoD [eusaiy ZE8T

puodear

paseyouy pue pPoessuds ASiauz 0140317
SILIWIN  dINMO  ATILVAIYS

SOILSIUVIS A9OHYINT DIHLD373




REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIBBION

78

Sr6/

r¥6/

AT IYVYHO

&6/ 2y 6/ 176/ 0v6/ 6€6/ 26/ LE6/

POINORINURY puR [RINEBN
HYIN NI g10S SVO 40 JNWIMIOA

9€6/

SE€6/

SRAYIIN2L ooy avn0OTON~0O
064 190D jo suojig

\n
N




TELEPHONE STATIONS IN USE IN UTAH

REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 79
v
3
=
s
b}
[}

§ by

I~

y T

2 T

N S
Q
Ro)
2
X
3

1200—

SUOHRIS JO §PaIPUNY




REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

80

A 14VHO

1241
rvé/
2474
44
1¥6/
%4
686/
ees/
286/
9€6/

~{- . — or

\ / — g/

\
\ \ \ t—O0Z
J Y / ’

— 57

....... PalIIs
e paunfy
s{uapiooy

pueBer

SINIAIOOY ONISSOYD 3IAVHO AVMHOIH H & 3I19VIHOdTH










REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 83

INDEX
Page

Acquisition of properties of Airway Motor Coach Lines, Inc., by

Salt Lake City Lines ... 13
Acquisition of elecrtic property by Utah Power & Light Company 12
Abandonment of railroad of The Salt Lake and Utah Railroad

Corporation ... 9
Accidents, tables Of ... ... 70-71
Chart of railroad—highway grade crossing ... 80
Airway Motor Coach Lines, Inc., sale of properties to Salt Lake
City Lines oo 13
Bakery goods rates I. & S. Docket No. M-2458 ... 18
Charts of utility statistics . ... 75-80
Accidents, railroad-highway grade crossing ... .. 80
Electric energy, generated, purchased, and sold 77
Electric power used by customers of utilities 76
Electric utilities, residential customer data ...................... 75
Gas, volume sold in Utah ... 78
Telephone stations in use in Utah . 79
Class rate investigation 1939, I.C.C. Docket No. 28300 19
Commission fiNANCES ... 26
Table of e 68-69
Consolidated freight classification, I.C.C. Docket No. 28310........ 19
Costs of operation of Commission, table of ... 68-69
Court cases involving COMMISSION. .-.....ooovoooooie 27
Davis and Weber Counties Canal Company vs. Public Service
Commission of Utah, Supreme Court Case No. 6858............ 27
Electric energy, generated, purchased and sold, chart of ... 77
Electric power used by customers of utilities 76
Electric rates, table of trend ... 29
Electric utilities, residential customer data 75
Extension of Utah Power & Light Company Lines to serve
Thermoid Company ..o 13
Formal cases before Commission ...t 9
Tables of orders ..o 35-60
Gas rates, investigation of ... 11
General and miscellaneous matters 23
General orders 26
Table Of et 67
Goshen Electric Company, sale to Utah Power & Light Company 12
Grade crossing cases, table of ... 38
Grain TateS: oo 18-19
From Oregon, Idaho, and Utah to the Pacific Coast 1.C.C.
Docket No. 29335 ..o 19

To, from, and between Southern territory, I. & S. Docket
NG, 4208 e 18



84 REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Groceries rates, Ogden and Salt Lake City to Idaho I. & S. Docket

No. 5388 20
Household goods rates intrastate in Utah 14
Informal dockets 25

Table of orders ... ..o 64-66
Interstate transportation rates 18
Investigation of gas rates ... 11
Investigation dockets 26

Table of orders oo e 67
Joint board hearings ... .26

Letter of transmittal to Governor
Meats fresh, rates on, Ogden to Eastern points, I.C.C. Docket
NO. 20546 i
Miscellaneous cases, table of orders
Motor transport ...
Cases disposed of ...
Operating rights cancelled
Operating rights granted
Permits, temporary issued
Pick-up and delivery services, I.C.C. Docket No. MC-C542 21
Rates, intrastate
Regulations ...
Safety inspections
Tables of orders
Mountain Fuel Supply Company, original cost and reclassification

SEUAIES 24
North Logan Telephone and Electric Light Company sale of
electric properties to Utah Power & Light Company ............ 12
Ogden Transit Company, discontinuance of weekly passes, I. &
S. Docket NO. 38 15
Orders issued in formal cases, tables of ......... ... 35-60
Certificates of convenience and necessity
Cancelled ... 53
Denied or dismissed 48
Issued o 39-43
Commission finances, table of ... ... ... 68-69
Contract carrier permits .
Cancelled .. o 54
Denied or dismissed 48
Issued e 44-45
Grade CrOSSING -ooovuiiiii e 37-33
Interstate carrier licenses
Cancelled ... 55
Denied or dismissed 48
Tssued ..ooooooooee A46-47
Miscellaneous cases ... ...57-60
Motor transport, miscellaneous ... 49-52

Railroad rates 35



REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Station agency

Telephone rates ...

Urban passenger carriet Cases ............ocoooooeoooniee .

Water rates oot
Original cost and reclassification of accounts

Mountain Fuel Supply Company

Utah Power & Light Company ...
Permits, temporary issued ...
Pick-up and delivery service by railroads, I.C.C. Docket No.

25
Pick-up and delivery service by motor carriers I.C.C. Docket No.

MC-C542
Public Service Commission of Utah vs. Davis and Weber Counties

Canal Company ...
Public utilities under jurisdiction of Commission, table of ._..._.

Rocky Mountain Association of Distributors vs. Union Pacific

Railroad Company et al, I.C.C. Docket No. 29066 ......._...
Public utilities under jurisdiction of commission, table of ._.........
Railroad and motor carrier rates—Intrastate

Rates
Bakery goods, I. & S. Docket M-2458 ... .
Cancellation of tariff Utah Central Truck Line, I. & S.
Docket NO. 41 oo e
Class, I.C.C. Docket No. 28300 ..o,
Consolidated freight classification —I. C. C. Docket No.
28 L0 i e
Weekly passes discontinued, Ogden Transit Company.........
Electric, table of trend ...
Household goods intrastate in Utah ...
Freight increases granted April 16, 1942, further suspended
to January 1, 1946 .o
S e e e
Grain, products from Oregon, Idaho and Utah to Pacific
coast—I.C.C. Docket No. 29335 ... ...
Grain, to, from, and between Southern territory—I. & S.
Docket NoO. 4208 oo
Groceries ,Ogden and Salt Lake City to Idaho, I. & S. Docket
NO. 5388 e
Interstate . e
Meats fresh, Ogden to Eastern points, American Pack-
ing & Provision Co. vs. U. P. et al—I1.C.C. Docket
NO. 29546 s
Railroad, table of cases ...
Specified commodities increased June 20, 1946 Ex Parte
162 ... T
Water, table of e
Wool and mohair rates, I.C.C. Docket No. 28863..............
Telephone, table of

27
72

19
72
14

18

15
19
19
15
29
14

14
11

19

18

20
18



86 REPORT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Vegetables, Intermountain territory, East and South, I. & S.
Docket No. 5091 oL
Wasatch Motors increased I, & S. Docket No. 42
Reclassification of utility plant of electric and gas utilities on
original cost basis ...
R O T e
Salt Lake and Utah Railroad Corporation, The, abandonment
of railroad o
Salt Lake City Lines, acquisition of properties of Airway Motor
Coach Lines, Inc.
Special Permissions .. ...
Table of orders ..o
Station agency, table of orders ...
Terminal services and charges, railroads, Ex Parte 104, Part II....
Trend of electric rates and use of electricity
Trends in utility operations ... oo
Union Pacific Railroad Company, et al, L.C.C. Docket No. 29066
Utah Central Truck Line cancellation of tariff—I. & S. Docket
INO. 4 e
Utah Light and Traction Company, entries required in connection
with reclassification of accounts of Utah Power & Light
COMPANY oo
Utah Power & Light Company
Extension of lines to serve Thermoid Company
Original cost and reclassification of accounts .....................
Purchase of Goshen Electric Company ...
Purchase of North Logan Telephone and Electric Light
COMPANY oot
Vegetables rates, Intermountain territory to East and South, I.
& S. Docket NO. 5091 o
Wasatch Motors, increased rates, I. & S. Docket No. 42, ..
Weekly passes discontinued, Ogden Transit Company ...
Wool and mohair rates, throughout the United States, I.C.C.
Docket No. 28863

13
25
63
36
21
29
30
19

15

13
23
12

12

18
15
15

22



	28th 1945-1946_Page_01_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_02_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_03_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_03_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_04_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_04_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_05_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_05_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_06_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_06_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_07_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_07_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_08_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_08_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_09_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_09_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_10_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_10_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_11_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_11_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_12_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_12_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_13_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_13_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_14_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_14_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_15_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_15_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_16_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_16_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_17_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_17_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_18_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_18_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_19_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_19_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_20_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_20_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_21_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_21_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_22_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_22_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_23_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_23_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_24_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_24_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_25_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_25_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_26_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_26_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_27_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_27_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_28_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_28_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_29_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_29_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_30_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_30_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_31_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_31_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_32_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_32_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_33_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_33_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_34_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_34_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_35_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_35_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_36_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_36_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_37_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_37_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_38_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_38_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_39_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_39_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_40_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_40_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_41_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_41_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_42_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_42_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_43_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_43_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_44_1L
	28th 1945-1946_Page_44_2R
	28th 1945-1946_Page_45_1L

